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This will be a remote public meeting. Citizens can view the meeting on Channel 18 in Truro and 
on the web on the "Truro TV Channel 18" button under "Helpful Links" on the homepage of the 
Town of Truro website (www.truro-ma.gov). Click on the green "Watch" button in the upper 
right corner of the page. Please note that there may be a slight delay (approx. 15-30 seconds) 
between the meeting and the television broadcast/live stream. 

Citizens can join the meeting to listen and provide public comment by entering the meeting link; 
clicking on the Agenda's highlighted link; clicking on the meeting date in the Event Calendar; or 
by calling in toll free at 1-866-899-4679 and entering the access code 939-S97-117# when 
prompted. Citizens will be muted upon entering the meeting until the public comment portion of 
the hearing. If you are joining the meeting while watching the television broadcast/live stream, 
please lower or mute the volume on your computer or television during public comment so that 
you may be heard clearly. Citizens may also provide written comment via postal mail or by 
emailing Barbara Carboni, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel, at bcarboni@Jruro-ma.gov. 

Meeting link: https://meet.goto.com/939S97117 

Public Comment Period 

The Commonwealth's Open Meeting Law limits any discussion by members of the Board of an 
issue raised to whether that issue should be placed on a future agenda. Speakers are limited to no 
more than 5 minutes. 

Public Hearings - Continued 

2021-006/ZBA (SP, VAR)- Cape Rental LLC and Thomas P., Jr. and Kathleen C. Dennis 
for property located at 127 South Pamet Road (Atlas Map 48, Parcel 12; Certificate of Title 
Number: 222128, Land Ct. Lot #lC, Plan #16182-E and Land Ct. Lot #ID, Plan #16182-F) and 
133 South Pamet Road (Atlas Map 48, Parcel 8, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 33550, 
Page 123). Application for variance and/or special permit to relocate a second dwelling unit onto 
lot from adjacent lot. [ Original Material in 11/22/2021 packet I 

2022-00S/ZBA (SP) - Benoit Allehaut and Elizabeth Allehaut for property located at 40 South 
Pamet Road (Atlas Map 51, Parcel 40, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 33897, Page 73). 
Applicant seeks a Special Permit under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30. 7 A of the Truro Zoning Bylaw 
for alteration and addition to existing dwelling, and relocation and renovation of shed on non­
conforming lot (lot area) in the Seashore District. I Original Material in 4/25/2022 packet! 

♦ Continuance to June 27, 2022 Meeting
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2022-006/ZBA (SP's) - Outer Shore Nominee Trust, Rachel Kalin, Trustee for property 
located at 17 Coast Guard Road (Atlas Map 34, Parcel 3, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 
34387, Page 1). Applicant seeks: (1) a Special PermitunderM.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.3.l(A)2 
of the Truro Zoning Bylaw to exceed total Gross Floor Area limit in the Seashore District; and (2) 
a Special Permit under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.7(A) of the Truro Zoning Bylaw to demolish 
5 of 6 pre-existing, non-conforming cottages; construct new single-family dwelling; convert non­
conforming cottage into accessory pool structure in the Seashore District. !Original Material in 
4/25/2022 packet) and {New material included in this packet} 

Public Hearings 

2022-007/ZBA (Appeal)- Clyde Watson for property located at 127 South Pamet Road (Atlas 
Map 48, Parcel 12; Certificate of Title Number: 228604, Land Ct. Lot #IC, Plan #16182-E and 
Land Ct. Lot #ID, Plan #16182-F). The Applicant is aggrieved by the grant of a building permit, 
#22-105 dated March 8, 2022, to relocate a structure from 133 South Pamet Road onto 127 South 
Pamet Road. 

2022-008/ZBA (SPN AR) - Douglas Ambrose for property located at 49 Fisher Road (Atlas Map 
53, Parcel 24, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 21922/32678, Page 177/75). Applicant 
seeks a Special Permit under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.7(A) of the Truro Zoning Bylaw 
concerning demolition and reconstruction of dwelling on pre-existing, non-conforming lot 
(minimum lot size). Applicant also seeks a Variance under M.G.L. Ch. 40A, § 10 and §50. l(A) of 
the Truro Zoning Bylaw for minimum side yard setback distances to locate a replacement dwelling 
18.1 feet from easterly property line, where 25 ft. are required. 

2022-009/ZBA (SP) - Michelle Jaffe for property located at 9A Francis Road (Atlas Map 36, 
Parcel 191, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 41209, Page 315). Applicant seeks a Special 
Permit under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.7 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw to increase existing 
nonconformity (side setback) for construction of a deck on an existing dwelling within 1.8 feet of 
the lot line, where 25 feet are required. 

Approval of Minutes 

♦ March 28, 2022

Next Meeting 

♦ Monday, June 27, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.

Adjourn 
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MEMORANDUM  
 
To:  Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From:  Barbara Carboni, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel  
 
Date:  May 20, 2022 [revised May 23 2022] 
 
Re:  May 23, 2022 meeting  
______________________________________________________________________________  
 
2021-006/ZBA (SP, VAR) Cape Rental LLC and Thomas P. Jr. and Kathleen C. Dennis for 
property located at 127 South Pamet Road. Application for variance and/or special permit to 
relocate a second dwelling unit onto lot from adjacent lot.   
 
 This was the original application to ZBA from the then-separate owners of 127 South Pamet 
Road and 133 South Pamet Road. By vote at its April 25, 2022 hearing, the ZBA granted relief for a 
revised project. This application is now moot and may be withdrawn by the applicant with the 
Board’s approval. 
 
*** 
 
CONTINUED HEARING 2022-005/ZBA (SP) Benoit Allehaut and Elizabeth Allehaut for 
property located at 40 South Pamet Road.  Application for special permit for alteration and 
addition to existing dwelling and relocation and reconstruction of a shed on a nonconforming lot in 
the Seashore District.  
 
 The applicants seek a continuance to the Board’s June 27, 2022, as they are redesigning their 
proposal following Historical Commission meeting and discussion with the Building Commissioner.  
 
*** 
 
CONTINUED HEARING 2022-006/ZBA (SPs) Outer Shore Nominee Trust, Rachel Kalin, 
Trustee for property located at 17 Cost Guard Road. Applicant seeks (1) a special permit under 
G.L. c. 40A s. 6 and s. 30.3.1(A)2 of the Zoning Bylaw to exceed Gross Floor Area in the Seashore 
Districts; and 2) a special permit under G.L. c. 40A s. 6 and s. 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw to demolish 
5 of 6 preexisting nonconforming cottages; construct a new single-family dwelling; and to convert 
remaining nonconforming cottage into accessory pool structure. 
 
 The applicant has submitted supplemental floor plans that had been requested by the 
Planning Board in their hearing on Residential Site Plan Review.  The Planning Board has continued 
their hearing to June 8, 2022. As previously noted, the Planning Board’s decision must precede this 
Board’s decision, but this Board may discuss any aspect of the two special permits requested.  
 
*** 
 
2022-007/ZBA (APPEAL).  Clyde Watson for property located at 127 South Pamet Road.  The 
applicant appeals the grant of a building permit dated March 8, 2022 to relocate a structure from 133 
South Pamet Road onto 127 South Pamet Road.  
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 As the Board may remember, while applications were pending before this Board for relief to 
relocate the Boathouse from 133 to 127 South Pamet Road, the Building Commissioner issued a 
building permit allowing the Boathouse to be moved onto the property.  This building permit was 
subsequently revoked (April 5, 2022).  By vote on April 25, 2022, the Board granted a special permit 
allowing the Boathouse to be moved onto 127 South Pamet, and requiring removal of an existing 
studio.  A new building permit has been issued pursuant to that special permit, allowing for the 
move.  
 
 As the building permit at issue in this appeal has been revoked,this appeal is moot. It is 
recommended that the Board issue a decision so stating, unless the applicant is willing to withdraw 
the appeal.  
 
*** 
 
2022-008/ZBA (SP/VAR)  Douglas Ambrose for property located at 49 Fisher Road.  Applicant 
seeks a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s.6 and s. 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw for demolition and 
reconstruction of a dwelling on nonconforming lot (lot area). Applicant also seeks a variance under 
G.L. c. 40A, s. 10 and s. 50.1 of the Zoning Bylaw within 18.1 feet from side lot line where 25 feet 
required. 
  
Existing conditions and project 
 
 49 Fisher Road is a nonconforming lot, containing 22,651 square feet where 33,750 are 
required (Residential District).  A building permit evidently issued on October 27, 2020 for 
construction of a new dwelling, replacing an existing one.  Construction proceeded and a final 
inspection took place on August 25, 2021.  A temporary certificate of occupancy issued (date/terms 
unclear). At some point it was determined that the dwelling had been constructed within the side 
setback to lot adjacent to the east (to 18.1 feet of lot line), requiring a variance.  A variance 
application was filed and later withdrawn. 
 
 A new variance application has been filed, along with an application for a special permit due 
to nonconforming lot area.     
 
Requirements for a Variance 
Under G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 10, a variance may be granted where a Board “specifically 
finds that: 

[1] owing to circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such 
land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally 
the zoning district in which it is located, 
[2] a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would involve 
substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and 
[3] that desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good 
and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such 
ordinance or by-law.” 

 The Board must find all three of the above to grant a variance. In this case, the Applicant 
requests a variance of the Bylaw’s 25-foot side setback to allow the already-constructed house to 
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be located 18.1 feet from the side lot line.  The applicant has provided no narrative explaining how 
each factor required for a variance is met, nor how the structure came to be constructed within the 
setback.  
 
 It is recommended that the applicant be asked to provide such narrative and explanation.  
 
Special Permit standard under under G.L. c. 40A s. 6 and s. 30.7  (alteration or extension of 
nonconforming structure/lot) 
 

 The lot is nonconforming as to area.  Alteration, extension, or reconstruction of a 
dwelling on a nonconforming lot increases the intensity of the existing nonconformity and 
requires a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6.   Bjorklund v. Zoning Board of Appeals of 
Norwell, 450 Mass. 357 (2008).  

 The Board may grant a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 if it finds that the proposed 
alternation and reconstruction “shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing 
nonconforming [structure and] use to the neighborhood.”  Likewise, the Board may grant a 
special permit under Section 30.7.A if it finds that: 

“the alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the 
neighborhood than the existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alternation or 
extension will exist in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw.”   

 In this case, the preexisting dwelling was removed and new dwelling constructed prior to 
the application process, leaving the Board little if any basis upon which to compare the structures 
and make the necessary findings.  The site and sewage plan appears to show the footprint of the 
new dwelling as occupying nearly the same footprint as the prior dwelling.  However, the square 
footage of the new dwelling is not provided, nor the square footage of the prior dwelling   The 
new dwelling is two stories; the number of stories of the prior dwelling is not provided. The new 
dwelling is elevated; it is not evident whether the prior dwelling was.  The maximum ridge 
height is indicated at elevation 38.8’ (see last page of elevations, “B”); the height of the prior 
dwelling is not provided. There is no narrative offering grounds on which the Board could make 
the necessary findings under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and the Zoning Bylaw.  

 It is recommended that the applicant be asked to provide information regarding the prior 
dwelling the new dwelling, which would allow the Board to apply the special permit standards.   

 
*** 
 
2022-009/ZBA (SP)  Michelle Jaffe and Barbara Grasso for property located at 9A Francis 
Road. Applicants seek a special permit under G.L. c. 40A s. 6 and s. 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw to 
increase an existing nonconformity (side setback) for constructing of a deck on an existing dwelling 
within 1.8 feet of the lot line, where 25 feet are required.  
 
 Note prior application: 2022-004/ZBA (VAR) Michelle Jaffe for property located at 9A 
 Francis Road. Applicant seeks a variance under G.L. c. 40A s. 10 and s. 50.1 of the Zoning 
 Bylaw for construction of a deck addition to an existing dwelling with a [1.8] foot setback 
 from side lot line where 25 feet required.   
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Procedural notes:  As explained in the memo for the previous meeting, there was a defect in notice 
for the April 25, 2022 hearing, in that the advertised setback was 8 feet, rather than the proposed 1.8 
feet from the northern lot line.  In addition, because there is an existing setback nonconformity (4.9 
feet) from the northern lot line, construction further into this setback will increase the existing 
nonconformity, requiring a special permit, rather than create a new nonconformity, which would 
require a variance.  The applicant has now submitted an application for a special permit.  
 
Existing conditions and project.  
 
 The applicant’s dwelling is one of two condominium units on the subject lot with an address 
of 9A Francis Road.  The lot containing the two dwellings is nonconforming as to area at 11,367 
square feet where the minimum lot size is 33,750 square feet.  The lot is evidently accessed by a 
driveway easement from Francis Road.  The applicant’s dwelling is located on the western side of the 
lot, with nonconforming setbacks of 4.9 feet on the northern side lot line, and 8.2 feet to the western 
lot line.   
 
 The applicant proposes to construct a 8’ by 17’ deck with stairs off the northeastern side of 
the dwelling.  At its closest point, the deck will be 1.8 feet from the northern lot line.  
 
Special Permit standard under under G.L. c. 40A s. 6 and s. 30.7  (alteration or extension of 
nonconforming structure/lot) 
 

 The lot is nonconforming as to area, and the existing structure is nonconforming as to a 
side yard setback (4.9 feet where 25 feet required).  A special permit is required to increase or 
intensify the nonconformity of the side yard setback. Belllalta v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of 
Brookline, 481 Mass. 372, 376-381(2019). 

 The Board may grant a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 if it finds that the proposed 
alternation and reconstruction “shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing 
nonconforming [structure and] use to the neighborhood.”  Likewise, the Board may grant a 
special permit under Section 30.7.A if it finds that: 

“the alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the 
neighborhood than the existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alternation or 
extension will exist in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw.”   

The applicants’ narrative offers grounds upon which the Board could find that the proposed deck 
addition meets the “not substantially more detrimental” standard: no disturbance to neighbors 
where only two houses in proximity; no increase in traffic; and compact nature of project. These 
and other considerations are entrusted to the Board’s judgment. “A local board of appeals brings 
to the matter an intimate understanding of the immediate circumstances, of local conditions.” 
Berkshire Power Development, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Agawam, 43 Mass.App.Ct. 828, 
832 (1997).   

Other permitting: The applicants advise that they are before the Conservation Commission on 
June 6, 2022.  

   



 

I summered yearly at 17 Coast Guard Road (Hi-Land View Cottages) from 1978 to about 2015, or 

so.   I started going there as a young girl, when the original proprietors, James and Clara David, 

owned it.  He passed years ago and the property fell to his son James, and his wife, 

Jacqueline.  After which time at some point I do believe the title passed on to Jacqueline, and their 

son James.   Then it was sold to Rachel Kalin, Boston attorney, via a nominee trust. 

 

James David (the original owner), was a grand old salt, who loved that land.  He bought the raw 

land after falling in love with it out here, while he was in the military, circa 1950's if not 

prior.    Back in the 70's, he explained to me how it worked owning property within the seashore, 

different owners signed different 'leases'/agreements with the National Seashore, and they (The 

Davids')  chose to lease it for 99 years, during which time it could be passed down to family 

members ONLY, but not sold to outside people. 

 

Which brings us to the present.   I am assuming Rachel Kalin is not family, so I am wondering 

how the sale could have proceeded to begin with.   

 

 It would seem to me that the answer as to whether 17 Coast Guard Rd. passed into new ownership 

that was allowed via the covenant the original Davids' signed with the National Seashore COULD 

be easily verified BY the National Seashore itself, by going back through their records, since the 

covenant was entered into with THEM, that is, if the town's records would not show this.   As Jon 

Nahas, assessor, explained in an email to me, it would fall to the closing attorneys in this deal to 

go through the status of this property, and its history with the National Seashore BEFORE the sale 

to ensure it could be sold, but that you never know.   Kalin is a Boston lawyer, as we know, and 

Ben Zehnder has been the representative at the Conservation Comm. meetings and such.  I do not 

know WHO technically were the lawyers at the closing.  

 

I think it behooves the powers that be to make sure nothing was missed in the transferring of this 

parcel - if there was indeed a covenant that prohibited a sale outside the family, and that it could 

only be passed down to family for 99 years -  then perhaps that is why a nominee trust was created 

to which Jacqueline David is technically is selling the land back to herself and also to 

Kalin.  Internal structures of nominee trusts do not have to be made known publicly - hence why 

people form them.  There's a reason why a nominee trust was used!   It could have enabled the 

family to sell the parcel and make five million while a stipulation being they have no control over 

that parcel from here on in.   And while Kalin doesn't have to answer any questions posed from 

journalists, the real covenant entered into the National Seashore CAN be found with a little 

digging.  I'm sure the National Seashore would only be too happy to make sure all went down the 

way it was originally designed to.   I have requested Barbara Carboni pass my email and inquiries 

on to Laura McKean, Park Planner, at Cape Cod National Seashore. 

 

Yes, the cottages all need updating, and sewer system updated (which I do believe young James 

did not want to bear the financial brunt of, nor was he a fan of running the cottages), but it is a 

shame that yet another old-time cottage colony will be razed, to be replaced by a humongous 

house, due to all the land that parcel encompasses, (enter the ZBA with zoning variances needed 

to accomplish such).   James (the son) also sold her the house at 23 Coast Guard Road, which he 

and his mother had completely renovated after Jacqueline inherited it from the previous owner 

(Mrs. Graham, I think it was).   That house was renovated completely, it was beautiful as it was, 



 

Jackie showed it to me after renovations were completed.     Ms. Kalin is now in the process of 

enlarging it.    

 

Kalin calls 17 Coast Guard Road's  new dwelling a 'simple, modern beach house' that fits in with 

other nearby homes and public buildings.    I hardly think a 5100 sq ft house is such!  The likes of 

it belong on the west coast near Hollywood, not North Truro.  The other nearby home it DOES fit 

in with is the controversial Kline house, but that's about it.  Another trophy house! 

 

We adopted the new bldg. guidelines to try to stem out the 1% that is coming to the cape and 

scarfing up 'cheaper' real estate here because there isn't any left on the Vineyard and Nantucket, 

only to turn around and build trophy homes as investments.   Mr. Kiefer himself said they are just 

now attempting to document that period in history (early cottage colony establishments) - and 

meanwhile, another one will bite the dust, the largest and the first of its kind to date.   The historical 

commission may not have found anything significant in what remains architecturally, BUT the 

fact that this cottage colony HAS remained and functioned since the 50's is a testimony in itself 

worth defending. 

 

We are watching Truro's history razed right before our eyes - first Spion Kop, because supposedly 

there wasn't anything there worth saving (including its' historical connection, may I add), and now 

this neighboring property (different, yes, but it's colony character is historically important, 

nonetheless).   

 

My point being, when money is of no object to an owner, they care little about past history and 

preserving the usage character a parcel has always known.   

 

I am also questioning what "site improvements" mean (aside from the septic).   Yes, they agreed 

to planting various species, but I can tell you from having walking that land for decades, it was 

already abundant in naturally occurring flora, including its trees.  (Interesting to note here is how 

many years ago young Jimmy David took a chainsaw to a grove of pines that they claimed hindered 

the view of the ocean from their newly acquired house at 23 Coast Guard Road - without 

permission to do so, may I add.  As well as remove many pines from the side of the long drive way 

in to 17 Coast Guard Road.  I know because I was staying there at the time this all went down.  And 

not that long after that Jacqueline David wrote in the local newspaper her concern for Horton 

Campground illegally removing trees by clearcutting!   

 

Concerns also are to how this will affect the viewshed - will that new house rise above the 

landscape so as to be able to be seen from Coast Guard Road, as well as from the beach?   And let 

us not forget the viewshed from the lighthouse. 

 

 

Darcee Vorndran 

N. Truro, MA  

 



 

As someone who has stayed there for decades, it was never, ever about the accommodations - 

they are, and always have been - even in the 70's - primitive, rustic.  Old Mr. David (the original) 

and the Mrs.,  Clara , were plain folks, not fancy.  And I think I can speak for the hundreds - if 

not thousands - of people who have stayed there through the years when I say it was NEVER 

about the accommodations - it was always, ALWAYS, about WHERE it was.  The land 

itself.   Your glorious surroundings (the natural world).   The sea as your living room, yours to 

walk by for hours if you wish and not see another human being.   The roar of the ocean a 

constant 24/7 in your ears - so much so that even when you go back home, it is still in your 

ears!  I remember that when my Mom came and stayed with me she talked about that 

afterwards.   And the beautiful night sky!  You've never seen the Milky Way until you've seen it 

from the top of the stairs, sitting on a chair there.   You are literally right under it, and you can 

see its' massive reach above you.  And the northern lights!  I have seen them from that vantage 

more times than anywhere else in the world, and they are mind-blowing from that vantage 

point.  I've seen them cover the whole sky from there, as well as just from a tiny screen 

emanating from the northeast.  I have also been a guest there back in the 70's during a hurricane, 

where Mr. David (Sr.) had to board me up in one of the large front cabins.  And I remained 

boarded up for a whole weekend, every pot filled with water, with meager provisions, candles 

and a radio for company (no one was allowed on Rte 6 or 6A - you were arrested if you 

were.  6A was under water).  You could feel the cabin shake as the ocean proceeded to come up 

the stairs, pounding all the way.  Come Sunday, he came and un-boarded me (after making me 

promise I wouldn't go near the cliff - but of course I did - never tell a 20 year old they can't do 

something!)  I had to hold on for dear life to any pole I could find, as the wind was still vicious 

and the bottom 1/2 of the steps were still under water.  And the water - it was like that famous 

Japanese painting, "The Great Wave of Kanagawa", for as far as the eye could see.   

 

So you see, it was never about the primitive conditions.  That is not why any of us stayed there, 

and I don't think there is a person, over the years, who has stayed there, that would disagree with 

that statement.    If that is all you see, then you will not get the point of this email.    

 

And that beautiful dark night sky I described - we've got to protect that - even if you and I will 

not be the ones to enjoy it from that vantage spot.  Please, allow no bright lights emanating from 

that parcel.  Go there on a clear night and see for yourself the heavenly show that awaits you. 

 

I'm sure Mr. David is turning over in his grave, with the direction his beloved land is headed 

towards - the land he wanted to share with so many who otherwise would never have known and 

experienced its' wonders.    It is a shame that some people only see dollar signs.... 

 

Thank you once again for your consideration.   

 

Darcee Vorndran 

N. Truro, MA 

 











PROSODY LAW 

Via UPS 
Town of Truro 
Town Clerk 
24 Town Hall Road 
POBox 2012 
Truro, MA 02666 

202 Washington Street, Suite 345 
Brookline, MA 02445-7622 

phone: 857.600.1956 
fax: 855.825.1540 

ianhenchylaw@gmail.com 

Re: Request for Hearing, Appeal of Decision of Building Inspector regarding Building Permit 
#22-105 

Dear Ms. Fullerton, 

Please find enclosed, at the request of the Board, an application for a hearing in regards to the 

above-referenced appeal of the decision of the Building Inspector to issue Building Permit #22-

105. The notice of appeal and memorandum in support, which is attached hereto, was received

and stamped on March 28, 2022, at 2:07PM. 

I have filled out the Town's application for a hearing form, with the understanding that it is 

not necessarily formulated for appeals pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40A § 8 and § 15 regarding the 

issuance (rather than denial) of a building permit. To the extent that the form is not correct for 

this appeal, I reserve my client's rights under M.G.L. c. 40A § 8 and§ 15. 

Per M. G .L. c. 40A § 15, " [ t ]he board of appeals shall hold a hearing on any appeal, 

application or petition within sixty-five days from the receipt of notice by the board of such 

appeal, application or petition". Given the circumstances, I would respectfully request that the 

Board schedule this hearing at its earliest convenience. 

Please also find enclosed payment in the amount of $50.00 for the filing fee associated with 

this application. 



Very truly yours, 

Ian.'F. Henchy, Esq. 
Prosody Law, PLLC 
202 Washington St., Suite 345 
Brookline, MA 02445 
{857) 600-1956 
Fax: (855) 825-1540 
ianhenchylaw@gmail.com 
BBO#707284 



Town of Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING 

To the Town Clerk of the Town of Truro, MA Date04/0l/2022 

The undersigned hereby files with specific grounds for this application: (check all 1ha1 apply)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

� NOTICE OF APPEAL

D Applicant is aggrieved by his/her inability to obtain a permit or enforcement action from the Building 
Commissioner on (date) -------

!Kl Applicant is aggrieved by order or decision of the Building Commissioner on (date) 3/8/22 
-------

which he/she believes to be a violation of the Truro Zoning Bylaw or the Massachusells Zoning Act.

D PETITION FOR VARIANCE - Applicant requests a variance from the terms Section ___ of the 
Truro Zoning Bylaw concerning (describe) ______________________ _

□ APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

D Applicant seeks approval and authorization of uses under Section ___ of the Truro Zoning Bylaw
concerning (describe) ____________________________ _

D Applicant seeks approval for a continuation, change, or extension of a nonconforming structure or use 
under Section ___ of the Truro Zoning Bylaw and M.G.L. Ch. 40A, §6 concerning (describe) __

Property Address 127 South Pamet Road Map(s) and Parcel(s) _4_8_-1_2 _-0 ___ _

Registry of Deeds title reference: Book ________ , Page ________ , or Certificate of Title 
Number 228604 and Land Ct. Lot# IC; ID and Plan# If 16182-E; It 16182-F 

Applicant's Name _C--"ly_d _e_W_a_t _so_n ___________________________ _ 
Applicant's Legal Mailing Address 55 Three Mile Road, Etna, NH 03750-3809 
Applicant's Phone(s), Fax and Email(203) 695-2647: (855) 825-1540; clydegone@yahoo.com 
Applicant is one of the following: (please check appropriale box) *Wriucn Permission of the owner is

required for submit1al of this application. 

D Owner D Prospective Buyer* l8J Other* 
Owner's Name and Address Thomas P .  Dennis and Kathleen Dennis: 1537 Main St.. Springfield, MA O 1103 
Representative's Name and Address Ian Hcnchy, Prosody Law, PLLC, 202 Washington St., Suite 345, Brookline, MA 02445 
Representative's Phone(s), Fax and Email (857) 600-1956; (855) 825-1540: ianhenchylaw@gmail.com 

2. The completed application shall also be submitted electronically to the Town Planner at
planner I (fvtruro-ma.gov in its entirety (including all plans and attachments).

• The applicant is advised to consult with the Building Commissioner, Planning Department, Conservation
Department, Health Department, and/or Historic Commission, as applicable, prior to submitting this
application.

Signature(s) 

Ian Henchy 
Owncr(s) Prinled Name(s) or written permission 

Owner(s) Signature or written permission 

Your signature on this application authorizes the Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and town stuff to visit and enter upon the subject property 



Town of Truro 

Building Permit 

This card shall be posted in a conspicuous place aoo shall not be covered or removed un!Q ail w0l1c associated with this perm�. is completed. WOO< shaA 

be In compllanco with 780 CMR and all applicable laws and by-laws of the Town of Truro. Approved plans shaH be evailable on the Job sne. Wllera a 

=:=::�00 �� "--��""�°':'--:-
REQUIRED INSPECTIONS 

Smoke/Fire Alarm 
--1- --·· 
Date Inspector 

Oil Furnace 
Date 

-- - --

tl�sP-� 6;:;te j Inspector Date 
I 
lnspeEtor __ Date -_ 

/c;rt. Foundation Plan !Low Voltage Rough

f

Sprlnkler System 

ilnspector- ___ :_ Date_ �spector _ -·- · Q.�te .. -� Pressure - -- Date
/wind Connections lt�w Voltage Flnal _ , �larm ___ D_a ..... te __ ---1 
l�speclo!__ �- D•�- jlnsi:,ecto_!______ _ _ Date_ -jEnerm, -- I 

Frame ____ -·-- . - --- l
U

n

derground::
n

g -- ___ jDuctTest_.__ Date 
ln�pector ___ Date JJnspector Date 1 
Insulation ·· - - IRough Pl�mbing Blower Q_op!:_ __ _ Date 

ln�ector 
Air Barrier 

Date 
Final Plumbing 

ln��ctor _ _ _ __ Date -·. _ l�ector _ __ 
- - � --Chlmney/Woodstove Rough Gas 

_ __ Final Building 
Date 

-
�

Inspector�-� - � 

Date 
Cert. Of Occupancy 

. - -- ---
lnspe_ctor Da_te __ ..j 

Date N.a L'( 
l� �'()'jc) 

� 'R � r o Ly ED :pQ\,o lZ.. �
p..;.w y occ.up Prucf 



HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
TOWN OF TRUBO 

Building Permit Application 
Massachusetts State Building Code, 780 CMR, 91� Edition 

• 

TOWN OF TRURO I• 
Building Department !. ; 

24 Town Hal
l 
Rd. !. 

PO Box 2030 i ' 
Truro, MA 02888 I ' 

Tel (508) 349-7004 x131 Fax (508) 349-5508 I 

SITE INFORMATION 

i Project Site: \1...1. �-. P�S'\ Rb �U�D N\� Oc?.l.t�'-

.. As����:_;�;�;;;e;���.�[;-O�f��������1�i���· --_: --·--·�·-··:--�--.. -- ::·�- - ---�
-
·-

1ix Outside Fl;�d. Zo�e )01nside Flood Z�ne - Specify:

[;�t�����.J�;��i��:-��fi. !.-.·��.T��it��-lde:. s�· l 
·
�lgh;Sld

e
�-- \-� ·: . -_ c��i;.::·.�.-.· .. - ···• 

'. �o� ���a (�._ft.) 
...•. "l ?.�(o. �. ! '..rc��g�: __ --�-�, 

-'·-�-- ··- --
· 

-· .. _ ...
! ! Subject to Polley 28: curb Cut?�N 
l.

Water Suppiv: 
___ 0Prlvat

e .. _.CJP
u
bll

c 
__ -·- ·- _____ 

I ::�S:;�::::1.,:�ach 

.a copy o -�--
approval to 

! SUBJECT TO NHESP/MESA REVIEW? a y a N * IF YES, PLEASE ATTACH A COPY OF THE APPROVAL. 
PROPERTY OWNERSH(P 

j �'-�!-��------I110M�--- � : ___ \(�i �-�..,�-------·. -- --! 
j. .. ���,��!-���.��:. - .. __ \..� !.,. .. . tfy:+,r-.J_ .$.T.., .... 5e«IJJ��-'-·�--J1M 03 j 
j_P���=._1).3 ... � .. \_Q�b ' E-mall: b'$t-.NU.�.�&�Ui.(►-8PJ.GO� _J 
( Property Owner Authorization I 
; .. - ·-·· -

--···· •• - ··-
�1·.. ·- --- • ···- . .  -·· . .... •.. . •. • • • •• ·····-·····j 

! • � 
. 

i Signature: ·c � : Date: "2.-3 \-1£i!,., 20't,.t.,. 
PROJECT INFORMATION 

l !Su-� F�m,;y-H��e 
J �c�";:!��a���:.er than ! gsecha

n
ge or 

/���� ;!�!�
/:yfah;;

t
□�bN · · jI .... ··•-·-·•-·-···--'----·-"··•·-•--·---··-·····- ·- ···-··-··· ··-·· -· -··- . . ..... I 

I * BUJLDINGS JN EXCESS DP 35,aao cu. FT. MUST MBn CONTROL CONSTRUCTION REGULATIONS (78G CMR 111). L _ ..... ___ .. -·· ·---�!)�BN��-M.!�. Pl!_RM� ���-��Tro� A��1_L_A��-! �� -��1_L!ll!,G .o�P��TMENT.:. .. . _ __ • .. _ ! 
0 New Dwelling: # of units ___ i O Commercial Building 

·-····-·--··-· · - --··· .. ·-·r-• •.• L--•··· ..................... -··------···-----··-····"-•····• ..... _. ___ 

q�����. _ ···- ·-·· . . 
. . _ _  

_1
0Atteratl�

n 
·--- _______ ... J�

M
���"�.�

I 

_. ,···-
0

Accessory Structure: (type) ________ 
_ ;_ ���r: -���-.���Milt,&) 

Detailed Description of Proposed Werk: ____________________ _ 

t,\0,s& � INC« ,,bc.U. C�?:ftw..Aiti,,Q 
l 
i 

\'lo \J:11rU,') rt OV,)cf C:nt..,St:l\v£t:(uy0 

hf, A> IMN'E CIAJfe'/ 

-. &->�dOI 
I 



(% 
r Estimated Construction Cost: �""4 -.ru,,ooO T Debris Olsposal: -
� ............. ···-·· ...... _ . -� .. . -\��-�-_(�����II-�� ��mp�ny -�ame) 
I Floor Area: (Proposed work Only) I Basement: D unfinished ____ D finished ___ _ 
I ' ,- ... _j - ........ - ·•-•· ••• · •·· .. ••. • • i '"' ' -- . . ..... -.,- ... --·--•--·. 
j 1ct fir: ' 2nd flr: I Porch/Deck: j Other: 

1 

t--·- ....... ... --'·· -·-·····--·- --· -· ' •..• ' ... ._. !·- ...... -···-·· ----' ·•' --- .. ---------·-··-····· .... - ..... , 

I #fireplaces: · #chimneys: I #bathrooms: existing __ proposed __ I : ....... ····--- ... - ....... '. -· - .. ------- ... ___ ._. ··-· . . · 1 ···. . .. ... - .. --.--· ... '-...... •··· ·•··· ., 
: #bedrooms: existing ___ proposed ___ 

...... ___ , ____ � -•--•-· · - ..... 
t••••• •• •• • • • ""' • .  •• ••• - •• •• --•.,u• -- - • 

; Type of Heating System: ! Type of Cooling System: 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION• 

*KOMEOWNER'S AFFIDAVIT REQUIRED IF OWNERS ARE DOING THEIR OWN WORK (RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS ONLY) 

'.
-
��nt�ctor Na��:• ·6·0�� �� · · p,� -'N.i\h� - · · 

•· _;;;;.:--- ----:-=.,Q
cj-_�iiifi•� ,l\j!j�Clil"I!)" 

: ·,;·ti�-�e:-�·,-··;·i!>r•·��C:�9t'··�-- · ·--... -�-• 1 ·���1- -����.�,.:..;;.:.,;;!Mi�Min°-··-
- ... '4.Q.S.:]:i:,\.•_�\C)'I;.,., ·-··· --- --•"··-·: - -��-�-��Mfr 

· CSL#: ! HIC II 
i 

I 

i" 
I loei 
: , • f I 

I l . ! i- - - ---- ·-·-- ·--···----· -··- ---- . ---- -··-·-·--------- - -----·-- ---·- --· - - . -I
I Signature: � j Date: � l --7.,4>'2,,� 

I 
�----· - . - •.•• .• .. . ... ·- . . L •. ·---· -· -·--····· --

-
··-·····-·-- - •. -.- - ·-----1 

I Other Comments: _________________________ _ 

' 

I 

! ____________________________ I
j BUILDING COM-;._,-;...ONl!R Review &Approval: .\iansa .. ge,;rro C l?t-T I c:>N

Q-J.'¥- - 'HO QCC\.Jl)Ps·t:?C...y utJI:\L :2P:t:\\ �
\.>SO� (.:cF l>:-hl'() Pi,t(U:: oe;:oLVE-D 

2 

HE/\LJH D[P/.\HTfvlENT
TOWN or TPlJF·'.(�

FlECEl\/ED 8\' 



Please print: 

TOWN OF TRURO 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

P.O. Box 2030, Truro MA 02666 

Tel: 508-349-7004, Ext. 31 Fax: 508-349-5508 

HOMEOWNER LICENSE EXEMPTION FORM 

Job Location: \ l ] c::;;.,J::h-,,.yi,"C gh
Street Address Map 

448-\"Z.-D 
Parcel 

"HOMEOWNER": � ::wa,�i,:. 
Name 

� \� ·?,¼· lo'" 
Home Phone 

Present Mailing Address:_\�':::>�-�� __ C __ rfl���-l� __ Sr_�--------
!Sef< t u..e: Ll$-\.-h • Ma. 0\\03

780 CMR 110.RS.1.3.1 (Exception) Any homeowner performing work for which a 
building permit is required shall be exempt from the licensing provisions of780 CMR 
11 0.R5, provided that if a homeowner engages a person(s) for hire to do such work, then 
such homeowner shall act as supervisor. This exception shall not apply to the field 
erection of a manufactured buildings constructed pursuant to 780 CMR 11 0.R3. 

Note. Any Licensed Construction Supervisor who contracts to do work for a homeowner 
shall be responsible for performing said work in accordance with 780 CMR and 
manufacture's recommendations, as applicable, whether or not the licensed contractor 
secured the permit for said work. 

780 CMR 110.RS (Homeowner) 

Pcrson(s) who owns a parcel ofland on which he/she resides or intends to reside, on 
which there is, or is intended lo be, a one- or two-family dwelling, attached or detached 
structures accessory lo such use and/or farm structures. A person who constructs more 
than one home in a two-year period shall n onsidered a homeowner. 

,..------
Homeowner's Signature: ..d:.�l\�!Ol!���ia:;;��

'--
- Date: Z.5b!-'-. ,�O�

Approval of B�ilding Offif Date: '> -t • 2 :1.,

Updated: 01/03/2012 

hEi-\U rl LH::.P/\1-=!TMENl 

rowr-J OF 1 llUR() 

FER 2 4 2022 



� The Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

1 Congress Street, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02114-2017 

www.mass.gov/dJa 

HEALTH DEPl\RTMENT 

T(J\/\/!\l OF T
f

lUFtn 

FlECEIVED ;Jv 

-

Department of Industrial Accidents 

Wos-kers' Compensadon Insurance Affidavit: Buildcrs/Contnactors/Electrlclans/Plumbers. 
TO BE .FILED WITH THE PERMITTING AlITHORIT\'. 

Name (Busincs.'I/Organi1.Ution/l�l): ___ +...tll!ll!.DIMl�--�U::�UU-:la---------

Address:._...._�"-"-'---.....,........,&JIIII,,_-= _________________ _

City/State/Zip: 
Are you aa anplo:,er7 Cbeck the appropriate box: 
1.0r am a employer wilh ___ cmployccs (full and/or pan-lime).•
2.0 I am a sole proprietor or pB.111!Cr8hlp and have no employees working f01 me in 

s.nycapaclry. {Noworlcaa' comp. insurance n:quircd.] 
J□r rm a homeowner doing aJl wcdt myself. [No wurkcn' comp. insurance required.) t 
41vll am a bomi:t'IWllCr and will be hirii,g connctors 10 conduct all wcrlc on my property. I will 
� that all ccnb'llclonl cirher have worlccrs' compc:nsAtion insuran� er nre 1ole 

propricmn with 110 cmplO)'ectl. 
SO I am a gcncra.l collUactllf 11.Jld I have hired chi: suh-c:cntractors listed on the attached sheet. 

These sub-contractors have employees and hove workers• comp. Insurance.• 
6.o We ate a corpomion and iis offiCCl'I have exercised their right of CJtemptlon per MCJ L c.

I 52, f 1(4). and we have no employees. [No workcn' comp. in.sumnce required.J 

Type of project (required): 
7. 0New construction
8. BRemode1ing
9. Demolition
1 oO Building addition
11 D Electrical repairs or additions
I 20Plumbiug repairs or additions
13.Doof repairs
14.�ther \�CNJd; Mqye:

• Ar,y appl(CMI that chc:cb box #I must also fill our lhe ICCtion below showing their worfceni• compensation policy information.
t Homeowners who irubmil Ibis 11ffidavit iDdics.tiog they IU'e doing a.II work and thco hire outside ccnlnlelors must submit a new affidavit indicating such.
lContractors that cbcclr. this box must attadtcd an lldditional 1hect &bowing the IWl1C of the aub-contmctors and state whetbcr or oct '1lo1c entities bavc
cmplcycca. ff the sub-oon1raCtms have employees. !hoy must provide thclr workcn' comp. policy number.

I tllll an employu tl,at 18 providing workus' compensatUJn insurance for my employees. Below is the policy and Job site 
Information. 

Insurance Company Name:. ______________________________ _ 

Policy# or Self-ins. Lie.#: _________________ Expiration Date: _______ _ 

Job Site Address: ___________________ City/State/Zip:'--------
Attach a copy of the workers• compensation policy declaration page (showing the policy number and expiration date), 
Failure to secure coverage as required under MOL c. 152, §2SA is a criminal violation punishable by a fine up to $1,S00.00 
and/or one-year imprisonment, as weJJ as civil penalties in the form of a STOP WORK ORDER and a fine of up to $250.00 a 
day against the violator. A copy of this statcmenl may be forwarded to the Office oflnvestigations of the DIA for insurance 
coverage verification. 

Phone#· 

Offidal ll8e on.(y. Do ,wt write In this area. to be completed by city or town ojJidaL 

City or Town: ______________ Permit/License# ____________ _ 
Issuing Authority (drele one): 
1. Bolird of Health 2. Building Department 3. Cltyffown Clerk 4. Electrical Inspector S. Plumbing Inspector
6. Other ___________ _

Contact Penon: _________________ Phone#:. ____________ _



TOWN OF TRURO 
RECEIVED 

Assessors Office 
Certified Abutters List 

Request Fonn 

MAR 2 9 2022 

ASSESSOR'S OFFICE 
TOWN OF TRURO 

NAME oF APPLICANT: C \ 11 de Wu.Aso".J 
J 

DATE: 3/--Zfr/lZ. 

NAME OF AGENT (if any): __ A--'At..J...L..LY..:...· .....,=,,,1..l .....,,CA.""'"''\.__......_t:""""¼'-"l\(,,::<...\.,_,__1+------------­
MAILING ADDRESS: Pro.<td-1 lo.w 1 ?l.l.L- lDL \..)"-\\-\.�:\]., hl ,

1
S0�\:_J�S- 8,d-t:�, Nl� 02. yv\5' 

CONTACT: HOME1@(£,t;�'C) bCO-\'\Sb EMAIL ittvi1'eac'-"y\�\J@jM4;1. C<>-1
PROPERTYLOCATION: l2.1 So":±� Pw•J\cr �c\ 

(street address) 

PROPERTY fDENTIFICATION NUMBER: MAP Y ({; PARCEL l?_ ---- EXT. ----

ABUTTERS LIST NEEDED FOR: 
(please check all applicable) 

(if condominium) 

FEE: $15.00 per checked item 
(Fee must accompany the application unless other arrangements are made) 

Board of Health5 Planning Board (PB) Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 
_ Special Permit 1 _ Cape Cod Commission 

Conservation Commission4 

_Licensing 

Type: _______ _ 

� Other _Awe�\ af .D,,��.en of

_ Special Permit' 
Site Plan2 

_ Preliminary Subdivision3 

Variance' 

Definitive Subdivision3 

.ftr {lr �('I.'( (..fV\.'Wy,. � 

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)2 w / JC).\ tv�i✓<:J 

Rt�\(),/\--, kl\.�;tr � l�vt. Arr�\ ttZ1-1os---

(Fee.�nquirewithAssessors) 
(Ple'lJfe Spec"iJyi 

Note: Per M.G.L., processing may take up to JO calendar days. Please pltln tlccordingly. 

THIS SECTION FOR ASSESSORS OFFICE USE ONLY 

Date request rece;ve
�

s
�

rs: 
:

: if /i_q /u, u.- Date completed: 3{ /!'I/ 2,,1,..7---

List completed by:-�--+-"'--+------------- Date paid: ?./ 2.!� /'2-r/l..2- Cash/ heck
/-

--

'Abutters, owners of land directly opposite on any public or private street or way, and abutters to the abutters within 300 feet 
of the property line. 
2Abutters to the subject property, abutters to the abutters, and owners of properties across the street from the subject property. 
3Landowners immediately bordering the proposed subdivision, landowners immediately bordering the immediate abutters, and 
landowners located across the streets and ways bordering the proposed subdivision. Note: For Definitive Subdivision only, 
responsibility of applicant to notify abutters and produce evidence as required. 
4AII abutters within JOO feet of parcel, except Beach Point between Knowles Heights Road and Provincetown border, in which 
case it is all abutters within 100 feet. Note: Responsibility of applicant to notify abutters and produce evidence as required. 
5Abutters sharing any boundary or corner in any direction - including land across a street, river or stream. Note: Responsibility 
of applicant to notify abutters and produce evidence as required. 

Revised December 2019 



Date: March 29, 2022 
To: Clyde Watson 

TRURO ASSESSORS OFFICE 
PO Box 2012 Truro, MA 02666 
Telephone: (508) 214-0921 
Fax: (508) 349-5506 

c/o Ian Henchy; Prosody Law PLLC 
202 Washington St Ste 345 
Brookline, MA 02445 

From: Assessors Department 
Property: 127 So Pamet Rd. Parcel ID 48-12 
Certified abutters list application for: Appeal of Issue of Building Permit #22-105 
Attached is an abutters list for 127 So Pamet Rd, Parcel ID 48-12. The owner of the 
Property is Thomas P Jr. & Kathleen Dennis. The names and addresses of the abutting 
parcels are as of March 25, 2022, according to the most recent documents received from 
the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds and the ownership records kept by the Town of 
Truro. 

Certified by: _______ .J011tNCifM«.�---
Jon Nahas Principal Assessor Town of Truro 24 Town Hall Rd PO Box2012 Truro, MA 02666 508.214.0917 jnahas@truro-ma.gov 



MAP 48 PARCEL 12 

127 So Pamet Rd 

Appeal of BP#22-105 

TOWN OF TRURO, MA 
BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

P.O. BOX 2012, TRURO MA 02666 

Abutters List Within 300 feet of Parcel 48/12/0 

Koy Parcel ID 
7292 40.999-0-E 

2742 48-5-0-E 

2743 46-&-0-E 

2744 48-7-0-E 

2745 48-8-0-R 

2748 48-11-0-R 

2749 48-12-0-R 

2750 48-13-0-R 

Owner Loca11on 
USA-DEPT OF INTERIOR 0 CAPE COO NATIONAL SEASHORE 
Cape Cod National Seashora 
TOWN OFTRURO OSOPAM::TRD 

TOWN OFTRURO OSOPAMETRD 

TOWN OF TRURO 135 50 PAMET RD 

THOMAS P DENNIS JR REV TRUST & 133 SO PAMET RO 
KATHLEEN C WESTHEAD-DENNIS REV 
-- -.... ' ---�-- ... .,_. 

SEAL OF APPROVAL LLC 
MGR; THOMAS ROCCO 
- - -

DENNIS THOMAS P JR & KA TH LEEN 

WATSON CLYDE D QPR TRUST 
TRS: WATSON CL YOE 0 

131 SO PAM::T RD 

127 SO PAMET RD 

119 SO PAMET RD 

Ma!!/n!I Sll8el 
99 M on:onl SIie Rd 

PO BOX 2030 

PO BOX2030 

POBOX2012 

C/0 DENNIS GROUP 
1537 MAIN ST 

--- ·-

14 HAMMEL COURT 

30 COLONY RO 
----

55 THREE MILE RD 

200 0 200ft 

I 

.J:1•1inp City �T ZipCd/Country . 
we1mee1 MA 02667 

---

TRURO MA 026C6-2030 

TRURO MA 02666-2030 

TRURO MA 02666 

SPRINGFIELD MA 01103 
--· ·-

PORTSMOUTH RI 02871 
-----

SPRINGFIELD MA 01106 

ETNA NH 03750-3809 

312912022 Page 



USA-DEPT OF INTERIOR 
Cape Cod Nattonal Seashore 
99 Marconi Site Rd 
Wellfleet, MA 02667 

TOWN OF TRURO 
PO BOX2012 
TRURO, MA 02666 

40-999-0-E

48--7-0-E 

48--12-0-R 

DENNIS THOMAS P JR & KATHLEEN 
30COLONYRD 
SPRINGFIELD, MA 01106 

TOWN OF TRURO 
PO BOX2030 
TRURO, MA 02666-2030 

48-5-0-E 

48-8-0-R
THOMAS P DENNIS JR REV TRUST & 
KATHLEEN C WESTHEAD-DENNIS REV 
C/0 DENNIS GROUP 
1537 MAIN ST 
SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103 

48-13-0-R

WATSON CL YOE O QPR TRUST 
TRS: WATSON CL YOE D 
55 THREE MILE RD 
ETNA, NH 03750-3809 

TOWN OF TRURO 
PO BOX2030 
TRURO, MA 02666-2030 

SEALOFAPPROVAL LLC 
MGR: THOMAS ROCCO 
14 HAMMEL COURT 
PORTSMOUTH, RI 02871 

48-6-0-E 

48-11-0-R 



�. 

,RO 

(.; 
c
·· 

-�

135 

7 

0.230Ac 

0.320 Ac 

140.98 

138.56 

3.300 Ac 

119 



�e�r,c

\ 4. � Cert -¢ls�
as,Mvrr7

8ubd1v1e1on of par!Aof Paroel l
Shown on plan 16lgc• eh.1 
File!! with .Cert. of Title No, 4254 
Registry District of Barnstaole County 
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re 
PROSODY LAW 

Via FedEx 
Town of Truro 
Town Clerk 
24 Town Hall Road 
POBox2012 
Truro, MA 02666 

Town of Truro 
Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 
24 Town Hall Road 
POBox2030 
Truro, MA 02666 

�� OF 'l'Ji 
,._o 1l�MAR! 8 2022 

1-. � 01,,,,,
RECEIVED

TOWNCLERK

202 Washington Street, Suite 345 
Brookline, MA 02445-7622 

phone: 857.600.19S6 
fax: 855.82S. 1540 

ianhenchylaw@gmail.com 

Re: Notice of Appeal of Decision of Building Inspector regarding Building Permit #22-105 

MEMORANDUM 

This memorandum serves as notice of appeal, pursuant to M.G .L. c. 40A §§ 8 and 15, of the 

inspector of buildings' decision to issue Building Permit #22-105. This appeal is brought by an 

abutter to the proposed receiving lot, Clyde Watson ("Ms. Watson
,,
), of119 South Pamet Road 

in Truro, Massachusetts. Ms. Watson is aggrieved by the issuance of building permit #22-105, 

issued prior to any determination of compliance with zoning (as required by 780 CMR 105.3.1.2). 

It is not lawful to issue such a permit, as the Building Inspector did here, leaving to a later date 

the determination of Zoning compliance. The practical and legal issues raised by this practice are 

obvious, especially where, as here, there is a history of obvious zoning non-compliance issues that 

were previously raised with the Board, and where there is pending, at the time of the building 

permit's issuance, an application for a Special Permit for the proposed use. 
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As set forth below, there remain a number of zoning issues that require resolution prior to any 

relocation of the 133 South Pamet Road property to the 127 South Pamet Road address. The 

Board should forthwith reverse the Building Inspector's imprudent decision to issue Building 

permit #22-105 and require that no building permit issue until all zoning issues are finally 

resolved. 

Standing to Appeal 

As an abutter to the proposed receiving lot, 127 South Pamet Road, Ms. Watson has standing 

to appeal under M.G.L. c. 40A § 8 as a "person aggrieved ... by an order or decision ... in 

violation of' a zoning provision. M.G.L. c. 40A § 8. See also Gallivan v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of 

Wellesley, 71 Mass. App. Ct. 850, 854 (2008); Elio v. Zoning-Bd. of Appeals of Barnstable, 55 

Mass. App. Ct. 424, 427-428 (2002); Lanner v. Board of Appeal of Tewksbury, 348 Mass. 220, 

221-223 (1964) (discussing similar language in statutory predecessor to G.L. c. 40A, § 8).

AfJ(Jlicant's Prior AfJIJlications for Zoning Relief 

On October 22, 2021, the applicant sought zoning relief from the Truro Zoning Board of 

Appeals ("ZBA ") to move the house located at 133 South Pamet Road to 127 South Pamet Road. 

That application noted that 127 South Pamet Road is "pre-existing and non-conforming under 

current zoning as to minimum lot size
,,
, and that lot area was noted to be 1.68 acres1 (where 3 

acres would be required}. The applicant accordingly sought a variance to place a second dwelling 

on the 127 South Pamet Lot, and a special permit to increase the intensity of the existing 

nonconformity as to lot area. 

On January 20, 2022, the applicant submitted a "Request for Amendment of Special Permit 

and Variance Petitions", proposing a new location for the 133 South Pamet Road dwelling. 

Despite a number of hearings on the zoning issues, including on November 22, 2021, 

December 20, 2022, and January 24, 2022, all of which did not grant the zoning relief requests, 

the applicant applied for a building permit on February 24, 2022. 

Under a new theory, counsel for the applicant determined that - if the kitchen were to be 

removed from the 133 South Pamet Property - it could be relocated by right ( and without 

1 The Application for Building Permit 1ists the Lot Area of127 South Pamet Road as 4.36 acres. 
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requiring zoning relief) to the 127 South Pamet Road location as what counsel referred to as a 

"habitable accessory building,, in e-mails to the Building Commissioner. On March 8, 2022, the

above-referenced building permit was issued, after an apparent determination that the proposed 

dwelling could be categorized as a "habitable studio". The building permit notes: "House 

Relocation Only. Zoning issues (if any) to be resolved prior to occupancy." ( emphasis added). 

Thus, the Building Inspector has set in motion a series of events that could very conceivably 

set the stage for the Board ultimately denying the requested zoning relief (see below), the 

structure being set upon a foundation via a building permit unlawfully obtained, and extensive 

litigation thereafter to enforce the Zoning by-law and remove the building. 

In such a case the landowner will justifiably claim that they relied upon an official act of the 

Town, claim hardship, place this Board in the unenviable position of requiring the relocation of 

the structure barely rescued from the sea, drop a difficult enforcement c�e in Town Counsel's 

lap, undermine the Cape Cod National Seashore and the Town's seashore zoning, and ultimately 

cause the taxpayers and abutters to expend significant funds on completely unnecessary 

litigation. 

a.) No Building Permit may Issue for a Structure or Use Not in Compliance with Zoning or other 
localla1»s 

The Building Inspector
,
s action has turned the process for issuance of building permits on its 

head. It is his duty to first, before any building permit is issued, to determine compliance with 

local zoning or other laws. This principle is enshrined in the Building Code, 780 CMR 105.3.1 

provides that: 

105.3.1 Action on application. The building official shall examine or cause to be 
examined applications for permits and amendments, and shall issue or deny the permit, 
within 30 days of filing. If the application or construction documents do not conform to 
the requirements of 780 CMR and all pertinent laws under the building official's 
jurisdiction, the building official shall deny such application in writing, stating the reasons 
therefore. The building official's signature shall be attached to every permit. The 
following requirements, where applicable, shall be satisfied before a building permit is 
issued: 1.) Zoning, in accordance with M.G.L. c. 40A or St. 1956, c. 665 . .. 

(Emphasis added) 780 CMR 105.3.1. Here, the Building Inspector failed to comply with the 

condition precedent to the issuance of a building permit. On its face, the building permit 

specifically "punts'
, 

on a central issue to the issuance of such a permit-whether the structure 
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complies with Zoning. Moreover, there is no evidence that there is compliance with the Wetlands 

Act, the Truro Wetlands By-law, Title V of the Sanitary Code, or the Truro Board of Health 

Regulations. 

b.) Failure to comply with 780 CMR 105.3.1 alone should invalidate the Buildingpermit 

Moreover, the Board should consider the grave issues presented for future administration of 

Truro by-laws presented by this course of action. If the Building Inspector is allowed to issue 

Building Permits absent compliance with zoning, wetlands, or health regulations, where does the 

practice end? How many enforcement actions will become necessary? It may be argued that this 

case presents an unusual circumstance, but this is not true. Truro
, 
s beaches-on both the ocean 

and bay side (Beach Point) are constantly eroding and placing structures at risk. Is every building 

that teeters on the edge of an eroding beach going to become the subject of speculative purchases 

knowing that a building permit can be obtained for the relocation before the Board of Appeals, 

Conservation Commission, and Board of Health give prior review? 

It is one thing to grant emergency relief to a landowner to allow them to attempt to save such 

a structure. It is quite another to then grant a building permit before the permanent location of 

the structure complies with zoning, wetlands, and health regulations. The Board truly needs to 

consider the chaos that will inevitably be created in Truro's land use regulatory programs if this 

building permit is allowed to stand. 

Categorization 0(133 South Pamet Road D7»elling as a Second "Habitable Studio" 

There is already o�e principal residence and one habitable studio present on the site. "Uses 

not expressly permitted are deemed prohibited". Town of Truro, Massachusetts Zoning Bylaw, 

§ 30.2. Both an access�ry dwelling unit (" ADU") and a habitable studio are permitted in the

Seashore District. See.Zoning Bylaw,§ 30.2, "Use Table". An accessory dwelling unit is defined

as follows: 

Dwelling Unit, Accessory. A dwelling unit either detached from or located within or attached to a 
principal single family dwelling, or an accessory structure to the principal single family dwelling 
on the same lot, such as a garage. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) shall contain at least four 
hundred ( 400) square feet but not more than one thousand (1,000) square feet of Gross Floor 
Area. An Accessory Dwelling Unit shall be a complete, separate housekeeping unit containing 
both kitchen and sanitary facilities in conformance with §40.2 of this bylaw. 
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(Emphasis added) Zoning Bylaw,§ 10.4. A habitable studio, on the other hand, is defined as 

follows: 

Habitable Studio. A habitable studio shall consist of one or more bedrooms, with or without 
bathroom facilities, in a building detached from the principal residence, which is incidental and 
accessory to the principal residence and which does not include residential kitchen facilities. 
A room identified as a bedroom will be included in considerations under the State Environmental 
Code, Title 5. 

(Emphasis added - note the singular pronoun used in both the definitional section and in the Use 

Table-the Zoning by-law does not permit multiple habitable studios, only a singular habitable studio, on 

a residential lot - see below) Id.

The dwelling proposed by the applicant cannot be correctly categorized as a habitable studio 

or an accessory dwelling unit, nor can it be considered a "habitable accessory dwelling", in the 

language used by counsel for the applicant. 

a.) The Proposed Dwelling is not an Accessory Dt»elling Unit 

As noted in the definition above, an accessory dwelling unit may not contain more than one 

thousand square feet of Gross Floor Area. Per counsel's February 23, 2022 email to the Building 

Commissioner, the proposed dwelling would contain 1,540 square feet of Total Gross Floor Area. 

This is clear)y in excess of the maximum allowable 1,000 square feet of Total Gross Floor Area 

allowed of an Accessory Dwelling Unit. 

To the extent that the applicant proposed removing the kitchen in an attempt to comply with 

the limitation on allowable Total Gross Floor Area, removal of the kitchen would also take the 

dwelling outside· the definition of an accessory dwelling unit. As noted above, an accessory 

dwelling unitIQ�st "contain□ both kitchen and sanitary facilities" (emphasis added). Zoning 

Bylaw,§ 10.4. 

Put simply, ifthe·kitchen is removed, in order to comply with the limitation on Total Gross 

Floor Area ofl,000 square feet, the dwelling cannot be categorized as an accessory dwelling unit. 

If the kitchen is not removed, the dwelling exceeds the maximum allowable Total Gross Floor 

Area. Accordingly, the dwelling cannot be an accessory dwelling unit. 

b.) The Proposed Dwelling is not a Habitable Studio 

A habitable studio may "not include residential kitchen facilities,, . ( emphasis added) Zoning

Bylaw,§ 10.4. As an initial matter, the building permit that was issued does not mandate removal 

5 



of the kitchen from the 133 South Pamet home prior to moving it to the 127 South Pamet address. 

If the kitchen is not removed, then the dwelling may not be categorized as a habitable studio. In 

addition, a habitable studio must be "incidental and accessory to the principal residence". 

( emphasis added}. This is simply not the case here. 133 South Pamet Road was, historically, a US 

Coast Guard2 building. It is now a single-family residence. It cannot be said to be incidental a_nd 

accessory to the residence at 127 South Pamet Road. 

Furthermore, the Town of Truro Zoning Bylaws consider the presence of "a habitable 

studio'' (singular), not "habitable studios" (plural). The Building Inspector >s determination that 

the Bylaws do not limit the number of habitable studios per lot is in error. As counsel for the 

appellant understands, the Building Inspector's position was that - since the Zoning Bylaws are 

silent as to the number of allowable habitable studios - this could allow the 133 South Pamet 

property to be categorized as a habitable studio, despite an already-existing habitable studio on 

the receiving lot. In other words, there could be two habitable studios on one lot. 

The Building Commissioner is not correct that the Zoning Bylaws are silent as to the number

of habitable studios allowed per lot. The Use Table says "Habitable Studio"(singular) , not 

Habitable Studios,, (plural). The Zoning Bylaws is clear and explicit as to whether a use is

allowable absent explicit permission: "Uses not expressly permitted are deemed prohibited". 

Town of Truro, Massachusetts Zoning Bylaw,§ 30.2. Accordingly, since the Bylaws do not 

expressly permit the presence of two or more habitable studios, the presence of two habitable 

studios on one lot is deemed prohibited under § 30.2. 

Further, the Board should again consider the precedential value of a different construction, as 

implicit in the issuance of the Building Permit. How many habitable studios are permissible? 

One? Two? Five? In an age of short-term rentals and AirBnB, the incentive to multiply 

"habitable studios�, is obvious. Is the Board ready to re-write the Seashore District by allowing an 

interpretation not allowed by the plain, singular, language of the by-law. Is such an interpretation 

consistent with the purposes and intent of the Seashore District, as required by M.G .L. c. 40A §

2 Known at the time as the U.S. Life-saving Services. See, e.g. 
https:/ /www.history.uscg.mil/Research/Bibliography-Collections/History-and-Tradition/Lifesaving­
Service/ 
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9 ("Special permits may be issued only for uses which are in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of the ordinance or by-law")? On behalf of my client, I suggest the answers are self­

evident and do not favor the Building Inspector >s interpretation. 

c.) The Proposed D'IPelling is not a "Habitable Accessory Dwelling" 

Counsel for the applicant referred to the proposed dwelling as a "habitable accessory 

dwelling" in his email to the Building Commissioner, dated February 23, 2022. As noted above, 
"uses not expressly permitted are deemed prohibited". Since the Zoning Bylaws contain no 

definition of - and do not permit - a "habitable accessory dwelling", the proposed dwelling 

cannot be categorized as a "habitable accessory dwelling". Zoning Bylaw, § 30.2.

Dimensional Zoning Relief is Required 

In addition to the use issues noted above, the applicant will require dimensional zoning relief 

prior to the moving of the 133 South Pamet Road dwelling. As acknowledged in the first 

application for zoning relief, 127 South Pamet Road is nonconforming as to area, and the addition 

of the 133 South Pamet structure (whether a habitable studio, accessory dwelling unit, or 

otherwise) would increase the intensity of the existing nonconformity. This would require a 

special permit pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40A, § 6. Bjorklund v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Norwell, 

450 Mass. 357 {2008).

The original application for zoning relief notes the lot size of 127 South Pamet to be 73,200

square feet/1.68 acres (where 3 acres would be required). The building permit, however, notes a 

lot area of 4.32 acres for 127 South Pamet Road, and .32 acres for 133 South Pamet Road. Counsel 

for the applicant;s ar;fu�nt; as summarized by the Town Planner in the March 24, 2022

memorandum regarding the March 28, 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals hearing is as follows: 

1.) The 127 4!td 133 So�th Pamet lots predate April 30, 1987; therefore, the current definition 

of "Lot Area"3 do�s not apply; 

3 Lot Area. The area of a lot when used for building purposes shall not be less than the minimum required 
by this bylaw for the district in which it is located. Such an area shall not be interpreted to include any 
portion of a lot below mean water level on fresh water, below mean high water on tidal water or within the 
limits of any defined way, exclusive of driveways serving only the lot itself. No less than 100% of the 
minimum lot area required shall consist of contiguous upland exclusive of marsh, bog, swamp, beach, 
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2.) If the current definition of "Lot Area » doe snot apply, area other than upland -

including area "below mean high water - may be counted toward calculation of lot area; 

3.) If the lot area of127 South Pamet is calculated based on plans from the 1940s (prior to 

substantial loss ofland to the ocean), rather than on upland area as it currently exists on 

the lot, the lot area of 127 South Pamet is 4.36 acres, exceeding the 3-acre minimum; 

4.) Where the newly-calculated lot area is conforming under the Bylaw, the dwelling 

structure may be moved onto the property as of right, without need for a special permit 

from the ZBA under M.G.L. c. 40A § 6 and Bylaw§ 30.7. 

Pre-1987 Lot Area Definition Calculations 

For the sake of argument, if the pre-1987 definition oflot area applies (which it will not, for 

the reasons mentioned below), the result would not be that all acreage shown on the earlier plans 

may be included in the lot area calculation. Rather, the pre-1987 Btlaw definition of Lot Area 

provides that "no less than 75% of the minimum lot area must be contiguous upland, exclusive of 

marsh, bog, swamp, beach, dune, or wet meadow.,, (Emphasis added). If the pre-1987 definition

were to apply, the contiguous upland requirement is not simply eliminated; it is simply reduced 

from 100% to 75%. Given the substantial presence of dune soil and beach on the lot, it is unlikely 

that - under either definition - the lot conforms to the Seashore District required minimum lot 

area. Moreover, there is no basis for any determination of the lot area, even under the pre-1987 

definition, as the ·site plans fail to distinguish or quantify the area contained within the lots pre-

1987 that are "beach j).'Qr '"dune". 
. 

' 

Current Lot Area Definition Calculations 

It is doubtful ·that the .. pre-1987 Lot Area definition applies, however, in light of the 

applicant's proposed combination of the 127 and 133 South Pamet lots. If the lots are combined, 

they would create a new, 2022 lot, and the current definition of Lot Area will apply to this newly 

created lot. The acreage of a combined lot would be the current acreage (127 South Pamet Road) 

dune or wet meadow. This definition shall apply only to lots created after April 30, 1987. Zoning Bylaw, § 
10.4. 
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minus any portion of that lot with is beach or dune, plus any current acreage of whatever is now 

left of 133 South Pamet Road less the portion of that lot which is beach or dune. These numbers 

would be necessarily less than the Seashore lot area minimum, and would support a Gross Floor 

Area substantial]y below the 3,936 square feet asserted by counsel for the applicant. This would 

require a special permit to exceed the Seashore Gross Floor Area, at the Board's discretion, 

under§ 30.3.1.A.2 of the Zoning Bylaws: 

Special Permit to exceed the Seashore District Total Gross Floor Area limit: The 
Seashore District Total Gross Floor Area limit for a lot established in subsection A.1 may 
be exceeded, up to the cap established by this subsection, by special permit, as provided 
in the remaining provisions of this Bylaw. 

Any such grant of Special Permit must, under G.L. c. 40A sec. 9, be predicated on a finding that 

the grant of relief is consistent with the purposes of the Seashore District. Given that the relief 

requested is on its face to al)ow for the creation of a second "habitable studio" on a lot where 

there is already a residence and an existing studio, it is far-fetched to square the discretionary 

grant of such relief with "preservation and development of the Cape Cod National Seashore in 

accordance with the purposes of the Act of Congress of August 7, 1961 (75 Stat. 284, 291); to 

prohibit commercial and industrial uses therein; to preserve and increase the amenities of the 

Town; and to conserve natural conditions, wildlife, and open spaces for the education, recreation 

and general welfare of the public". 

Moreover, before any such permit can be requested or approved, the applicant must obtain, 

through the Conservation Commission, a determination of the extent of beach, dune, and upland 

on the two lots, or any "lot area,, calculation is entirely speculative. This is true for the pre-1987

lot areas, and it is triie.J�r the present areas-all of which have changed year by year from the 

same forces that undercut the structure. 

Use Variance Required for Second Dwelling Unit on Lot 

Finally, relocation of the 133 South Pamet Road dwelling onto the 127 South Pamet Road lot 

would create a new use nonconformity, which would require a use variance. The presence of two

single-family dwellings4 on one lot is not a permissible use in the Seashore District. M.G .L. c. 

4 See discussion above for why the 133 South Pamet Road dwelling may not be categorized as a habitable 
studio or accessory dwelling unit. 
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40A § 10 allows use variances only where expressly allowed by zoning regulation. "Except where 

local ordinances or by-laws shall expressly permit variances for use, no variance may authorize a 

use or activity not otherwise permitted in the district in which the land or structure is located." 

M.G.L. c. 40A § 10.

The Truro Zoning Bylaw expressly prohibits the Zoning Board of Appeals from hearing use

variances: 

§ 60.2 Board of Appeals A Board of Appeals consisting of five members and two
associated members shall have the power conferred on it under Chapter 40A of the
General Laws of Massachusetts and under this zoning bylaw, which powers shall include
the review of Special Permit and Variance applications, except for Variances as to use,
and the appeal of decisions of the Building Commissioner.

(Emphasis added) Zoning Bylaw, § 60.2. In other words, the Zoning Board has no authority 

to grant a use variance allowing a second single-family home to be located on the 127 South 

Pamet Road lot. 

CONCLUSION 

Due to the presence of significant unresolved zoning issues, conceded by the applicant by 

the filing of its petition for Zoning Relief, coupled with the absence of required pennits from 

Conservation and Health, the appellant respectfully appeals the decision of the Building 

Inspector to issue Building Permit #22-105 and requests the Board to revoke said permit. The 

dwelling at 133 South Pamet Road may not simply be moved as of right to the 127 South 

Pamet lot, because it is not correcdy categorized as an accessory dwelling unit, and the 

presence of multiple habitable studios is prohibited by the zoning bylaws. In addition, the 133

South Pame� ·t1welling· tnay not be moved as-is (i.e., as a single-family home), because the 

required ·use variance may not be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals. Finally, where the 

Lot Area {under the pre-1987 or likely applicable current definition) may not support the 

calculated Gross:Floot Area, a special permit would need to be granted by the Board (at its 

discretion) prior to relocation of the 133 South Pam et structure. 



Dated: March 26, 2022 

Respectfully submitted, 
For the Appellant, 
Clyde Watson 
By her attorney, 

/s/ Ian Henchy 
Ian F. Henchy, Esq. 
Prosody Law, PLLC 
202 Washington St. 
Suite345 
Brookline, MA 02445 
{857) 600-1956 
ianhenchylaw@gmail.com 
BBO#707284 
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Letter 49 Fisher Road 

Zoning Board of Appeals  May 15, 2022

I am writing to object to the structure recently built at 49 Fisher Road.  I have been 
a nearby homeowner for 25 years at 3 Deschamps Way.  My objection is that this 
structure is  a large, ugly box built high in the air. The intent seems to maximize 
cubic feet located as high and close to the shore as possible.  People inhabiting 
this elevated box would enjoy a position and view that detracts from the aesthetic 
enjoyment of and is thus at the expense of everyone else visiting Fisher beach.  
This is a tragedy of the commons.  No other dwelling on Fisher beach so 
egregiously infringes upon the natural beauty.  Truro’s beaches are a treasure 
where all should be able to enjoy and rejuvenate in a beautiful setting protected 
from the crass ugliness of the material world.  Unfortunately now all visitors must 
access Fisher Beach by walking underneath the prominent, glaring gaze of this 
private structure. While on the public beach, they forego their privacy to any 
privileged inhabitants peering down upon them from their lofty deck and windows.  
I thought a role of the zoning board is to protect the interests of the public. I hope 
it is not too late.

Sincerely,   Tobin Gerhart    3 Deschamps Way, Fisher Beach
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Town of Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING 

To the Town Clerk of the Town of Truro, MA Date 

The undersigned hereby files with specific grounds for this application: (check all that apply)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION
□ NOTICE OF APPEAL

D Applicant is aggrieved by his/her inability to obtain a permit or enforcement action from the Building
Commissioner on (date) _____ _ 

D Applicant is aggrieved by order or decision of the Building Commissioner 01;1 (date) ------
which he/she believes to be a violation of the Truro Zoning Bylaw or the Massachusetts Zoning Act.

D PETITION FOR VARIANCE - Applicant requests a variance from the terms Section ___ of the 
Truro Zoning Bylaw concerning (describe) ____________________ _

'd APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 
T' □ Applicant seeks approval and authorization of uses under Section ___ of the Truro Zoning Bylaw 

concerning (describe) ___________ ______________ _

p{ Applicant �eeks approval for a continua�on, change, or extension of a nonconfo�g structure or use 
unt Section JO, J o the Truro Zo� Bylaw and M.G.L. Ch. 40A,.§6 concemmg (describe� n�S-e.. 

t"'IOf\ Covv� (M I s lde. S'e.,.i.. CL �r �(\ s 
_ 

c+ tD 6 ct. de.ct<.. S+ , ri C( _ 
Property Address 9 A- i=:-rc1l\◊�$ K� N, ( rcuo Map(s) and Parcel(s) 3 (o l 't \ - B ..__J � 

Registry of Deeds title reference: Book ______ _, Page ______ _, or Certificate of Title 
Number _______ and Land Ct. Lot# _______ and Plan# 

Applicant's Name Mtc\-\.e.\le Jd£( Brubd( ◊ &dsso ------
Applicant's Legal Mailing Address Po &.>< '&39, �<eVlnce_� N\A 02-.CoS:J 
Applicant's Phone(s), Fax and Email 17 l( l..(o ¥' � L 3 ', 

J 
u \ (.e_� @ L{ 'd\t\.oO • c�

Applicant is one of the following: (please check appropriate box) *Writtm Permission of the owner is 

;.,I 
required for submittal of this application. 

ip Owner D Prospective Buyer* D Other* 
Owner's Name and Address C0 \ C)'\.Ll{ e.... Ja-{k 3 �l:? ora- Gr d-�.So 
Representative's Name and Address _________________________ _ 
Representative's Phone(s), Fax and Email ______________________ _ 

2. The completed application shall also be submitted electronically to the Town Planner at
planner l@truro-ma.gov in its entirety (including all plans and attachments). 

• The applicant is advised to consult with the Building Commissioner, Planning Department, Conservation
Department, Health Department, and/or Historic Commission, as applicable, prior to submitting this 
application. 

Signature(s) 

Applicant(s)/Representative Printed Nenie(s) e(s) or written permission

Applicant(s)/Representative Signature Owner(s) Signature or written permission 

Your signatw-e on this application authorizes 1he Members of 1he Zoning Board of Appeals and town staff to visit and enter upon the subject property 
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This narrative is for a proposed project at 9A Francis Rd, North Truro MA 02652. 
Owners Jaffe & Grasso would like to add an 8' x 18' deck and sliding door onto an 
existing non-conforming structure. 

The purpose of this deck is two-fold. The most important is an ease of access into 
the home for Barbara Grasso, a 100% Disabled American Vet, who has mobility 
issues. The second is to create an outdoor living space because the main living 
area of the house is on the second floor. 

Jaffe & Grasso are requesting a special permit under G.L. c. 40A section 6, if The 
Board finds that the proposed alteration and reconstruction 11shall not be 
substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming structure to the 
neighborhood"; or, under the Bylaw section 30. 7, if The Board finds that II the 
alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the 
neighborhood than the existing nonconforming use or structure and that the 
alteration or extension will exist in harmony with the general purpose and the 
intent of this bylaw." .. a special permit can be granted. 

The proposed deck "will not be substantially more detrimental to the 
neighborhood" for several reasons. 

1. This will not be disturbing to any of the neighbors as there are only 2 houses in
proximity to me.

2. It will not create more traffic to the street.

3. The size of the project is very compact.

One side of the proposed deck will be located 1,8' away from the property line 
which borders a vegetated wetland. We are scheduled to appear before the 
Conservation Board on June 6 to request a variance from the set back of the 
boundary of the buffer zone. 

Alternative Assessments 

Possibility of other stair locations. The current proposed site for the stairs on the 
side of the house is the best location. Stairs in the front or on the other side of 
the deck would make the appearance of the house completely awkward. Stairs on 
the south siqe of the deck would block access into the basement doors. Stairs 



coming down from the. middle of the deck would enter the communal area of the 

driveway as well as take up precious driveway space. 

Enlarging the south facing deck which is currently used as the main entrance 

wouldn't not be possible as the septic is located where the enlargement area 

would cover. Also, the terrain of the land and property line on the other side of 

the deck make it prohibitive as well. 





PERMIT DENIAL MEMO 

We have reviewed the building permit application 
documentation for the proposed project referenced 
below and deny issuance of the building permit for the 
following reasons: 

Town of Truro 
Building Department 

24 Town Hall Rd. 
POBox2030 

Truro, MA 02666 
Tel (508) 349-7004 x31 Fax (508) 349-5508 

Permit type X Building Permit and/or Zoning Determination 

Use and Occupancy 

Applicant Michelle Jaffe / Barbara Grasso 

Property Address 9A Francis Road 

Map 36 Parcel 191 I Zoning District RES 
--� 

Date of Review: 01-05-21 

Proposed Structure/Use does not conform to the following Section(s) of the Building Code/Zoning 
Bylaw: 

Section 30.7.A-ALTERATION / EXTENSION OF A PRE-EXISTING NON-CONFORMING 
STRUCTURE DUE TO SETBACKS AND MINIMUM LOT SIZE 

The Proposed Structure/Use requires a Variance under the following section of the Building 
Code/Zoning Bylaw: 

AREA AND HIEGHT REGULATIONS SECTION 50 / TABLE 50.1 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

Comments: 
ALTERATION AND EXTENSION OF PRE-EXISTING NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE DUE 
TO SETBACKS AND LOT SIZE 

Appeal of any of the above may be made in accordance with MGL Ch. 40A Section 8, by application to the 
Zoning Board of Appeals. 

Richard ,S,tevens, Building Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer





)( 

)( 

Ne"" � 
t)Ot)( )( 

X 

X 
·.

� 

f- ·3- -> .. ;:



. ·-

..... � ....... ·� �- '°'t .. '- �� , ,.,:_., ,., 
i"' .,-,: -· ·-a:., -� ; -
- ·-�- - � 

• , •• ,.. •• , .,.,._ i- . ..

,.'T) _,., a,..-... .......... 4 
. - . 

- - . • : j. • �� r ",'• 
••• , � :;,_, '" 1 I 

• - � ~ ' 





TOWN OF TRURO 

Assessors Office 

Certified Abutters. List 

Request Form 

APR 27 2022 

ASSESSOR'S OFFICE 
TOWN OF TRURO 

DATE: L/ (a1 /2.2-
NAME OF APPLICANT: --'-M---=-'�<:.-Y\=.;...i....aa,e__\,_� .e__=-__.<::"'==J�a:---iffe .......... __________ _ 
NAME OF AGENT(ifany): _______________________ _

MAILINGADDREss: Jb fuy BQ9. \>{-z)u\a c� .. +a.Lf\ Mk o Z.(Q57
CONTACT: HOME/CELL 71<-(. 40� 0t:0 5 

PROPERTY LOCATION: g A: kf ¢0 CJ, S;.

EMAIL j l,; \ Ce.. \oar 2.. @ ½fd h.oo ' CD rY\
i2.-d. 'N- ::--r ru, __ <c:) MA o 2-CoS 2-
(street address) 

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: MAP ?;(e PARCEL\ q \ EXT. __ 5,....___ 
(if condominium) 

ABUTTERS LIST NEEDED FOR: 
(please check e!J. applicable)

FEE: $15.00 per checked item 
(Fee must accompany the application unless other arrangements are made) 

Board of Health5 

_ Cape Cod Commission 
Conservation Commission4 

_Licensing 
Type: _ _____ _

Planning Board (PB) 
_j_ Special Permit1 

Site Plan1 

_ Preliminary Subdivision3 

Definitive Subdivision3 

_ Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)1 

Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA)
X,_ Special Pennit1 

Variance1 

Other------------:-:---,,--------,------------- (Fee: ln911ire with Assessors) 
(Please Specify) 

Note: Per M. G.L., processing may take up to 10 calendar days. Please plan accordingly. 

1 Abutters, owners of land directly opposite on any public or private street or way, and abutters to the abutters within 300 feet 
of the property line. 
1Abutters to the subject property, abutters to the abutters, and owners of properties across the street from the subject property. 
3Landowners immediately bordering the proposed subdivision, landowners immediately bordering the immediate abutters, and 
landowners located across the streets and ways bordering the proposed subdivision. Note: For Definitive Subdivision only, 
responsibility of applicant to notify abutters and produce evidence as required. 
4All abutters within 300 feet of parcel, except Beach Point between Knowles Heights Road and Provincetown border, in which 
case it is all abutters within I 00 feet. Note: Responsibility of applicant to notify abutters and produce evidence as required. 
5 Abutters sharing any boundary or comer in any direction -including land across a street, river or stream. Note: Responsibility 
of applicant to notify abutters and produce evidence as required. 

Revised December 2019 



Date: April 28, 2022 

To: Michelle Jaffe 

From: Assessors Department 

TRURO ASSESSORS OFFICE 

PO Box 2012 Truro, MA 02666 
Telephone: (508) 214-0921 
Fax: (508) 349-5506 

Certified Abutters List: 9A Francis Road (Map 36, Parcel 191, Ext. B) 

ZBA/ Special Permit 

Attached is a combined list of abutters for the property located at 9A Francis Road. 

The current owners are Barbara Grasso and Michelle Jaffe. 

The names and addresses of the abutters are as of April 22, 2022 according to the 
most recent documents received from the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds. 

Olga Farrell 
Assessing Clerk 



9A Francis Road 

Map 36, Parcel 191, Ext. B 

ZBA/ Special Permit 
TOWN OF TRURO, MA 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
P.O. BOX 2012, TRURO MA 02666 

Abutters List Within 300 feet of Parcel 36/191/B and others 

Key Parcel ID OWner Location 
1017 36-130-0-E TOWN OF TRURO 36SHORE RD 

1018 36- 131-0-R THOLEN GRETCHEN M 34SHORE RD 

1020 36-133-0-R HIGGINS CHRISTMAS 3FRANCIS RD 

1050 36-164-0-R THRASHER PETER H & 48-A SHORE RD 
GORN ERICA E 

1051 36-165-0-E TRURO CONSERVATION TRUST 4-G BAY VIEW RD 
TRS: TOM BOW, ET AL 

1052 36-166-0-R HOLWAY CHARLES&MARGUERITE (LE) 
RMNDR: HOLWAY RUSSELL T ET AL 

40SHORE RD 

1053 36-167-0-R PETERS THOMAS HARRISON 5FRANCIS RD 

10n 36-191-0-E FRANCIS ROAD CONDO TRUST 9FRANCIS RD 

7265 36-191-A -R COWIE ANNE D & GRAVES AMY K 9FRANCISRD

7267 36-191-8-R GRASSO BARBARA & 9-A FRANCIS RD 
JAFFE MICHELLE E 

1207 39- 78-0-R PETERS DEVELOPMENT NOMINEE TR 7 SAGE RIDGE RD 
TRS: PETERS THOMAS H & ERIK A 

120B 39-794R BYRNE JAMES M & LAUREN T 11 FRANCIS RD 

1209 39-80-0-R PERRY ANDREW KNUBEL, ET AL 13 FRANCIS RD 

1210 39-81-0-R HUTCHINGS CHARLES S & 2 SAGE RIDGE RD 
HUTCHINGS CAROLYN C 

1213 39-844R HUTCHINGS CHARLES S & 6FRANCIS RD 
HUTCHINGS JON R ET AL 

Malling Street 
POBOX2030 

2031 RYANS RUN 

"40SHORERD 

C/0 MADDEN JOAN 
25 CLIFF STREET 
PO BOX 18 

POBOX327 

5LEAF LN 

POBOX910 

9FRANCIS RD 

POBOX672 

POBOX839 

POBOX910 

POBOX659 

PO BOX 320424230 

PO BOX 1062 

c:Jo JOAN HUTCHINGS 

Mailing City 
TRURO 

LANDSDALE 

WESTON 

ND TRURO 

NO TRURO 

EASTHAM 

SO WELLFLEET 

N TRURO 

NORTH TRURO 

PROVINCETOWN 

SO WELLFLEET 

N TRURO 

SIOUX FALLS 

NO TRURO 

MATTAPOISETT 

ST ZipCd/Counlry 
MA 02666-2030 

PA 19446 

MA 02493 

MA 02852-0018 

MA 02852 

MA 02642-1790 

MA 02863--0910 

MA 02852 

MA 02652 

MA 02652 

MA 02663 

MA 02652 

SD 57186 

MA 02652 

MA 02739 10 PINE ISLAND ROAD 

Jl rJ!���
'{ . 812022 Page 



Ke Parcel 10 

6308 39-321-0-R 

Owner 

DAREZZO ROBERT & ROSE LE 

Location Mailin Street Mailin C� 

4 FRANCIS RD PO BOX 849 NO TRURO 



.. .. 

TOWN OF TRURO 
PO BOX 2030 
TRURO, MA 02666-2030 

THRASHER PETER H & 
GORN ERICA E 
PO BOX 18 
NO TRURO, MA 02652-0018 

36-130-0-E

36-164-0-R

36-167-0-R

PETERS THOMAS HARRISON 
PO BOX910 
SO WELLFLEET, MA 02663-0910 

36-191-B-R

GRASSO BARBARA & 
JAFFE MICHELLE E 
PO BOX839 
PROVINCETOWN, MA 02652 

PERRY ANDREW KNUBEL, ET AL 
PO BOX 320424230 
SIOUX FALLS, SD 57186 

39-80-0-R

39-321-0-R

DAREZZO ROBERT & ROSE LE 
PO BOX849 
NO TRURO, MA 02652 

THOLEN GRETCHEN M 
2031 RYANS RUN 
LANDSDALE, PA 19446 

36-131-0-R

36-165-0-E

TRURO CONSERVATION TRUST 
TRS: TOM BOW, ET AL 
PO BOX327 
NO TRURO, MA 02652 

FRANCIS ROAD CONDO TRUST 
9FRANCIS RD 
N TRURO, MA 02652 

36-191-0-E

39-78-0-R

PETERS DEVELOPMENT NOMINEE TR 
TRS: PETERS THOMAS H & ERIK A 
PO BOX 910 
SO WELLFLEET, MA 02663 

39-81-0-R

HUTCHINGS CHARLES S & 
HUTCHINGS CAROLYN C 
PO BOX 1062 
NO TRURO, MA 02652 

36-133-0-R

HIGGINS CHRISTMAS 
C/0 MADDEN JOAN 
25 CLIFF STREET 
WESTON, MA 02493 

36-166-0-R

HOLWAY CHARLES&MARGUERITE (LE) 
RMNDR: HOLWAY RUSSELL T ET AL 
5 LEAF LN 
EASTHAM, MA 02642-1790 

36-191-A-R

COWIE ANNE D & GRAVES AMY K 
PO BOX672 
NORTH TRURO, MA 02652 

BYRNE JAMES M & LAUREN T 
PO BOX659 
N TRURO, MA 02652 

HUTCHINGS CHARLES S & 
HUTCHINGS JON R ET AL 
c/o JOAN HUTCHINGS 
10 PINE ISLAND ROAD 
MATTAPOISETT, MA 02739 

39-79-0-R 

39-84-0-R 
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SCALE 1"=2000'± 

ASSESSORS MAP 36 PARCEL 191-8 

LOCUS IS WITHIN FEMA FLOOD ZONE 
(AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD) 
SHOWN ON COMMUNITY PANEL #25( 
DATED 7/16/2014 

ZONING SUMMARY 

ZONING DISTRICT: RESIDENTIAL 

MIN. LOT SIZE 
MIN. LOT FRONTAGE 
MIN. FRONT SETBACK 
MIN. SIDE SETBACK 
MIN. REAR SETBACK 
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 

REQUIRED 
33,750 s. 
150' 
25' 

25' 

25' 

30' OR 2 

SITE Pl 
OF 

#9 FRANCI! 

NORTH TRL 

PREPARED I 



Scale: 1 "= 20' 

��..---.--,

DCE #21-486 
0 10 20 30 40 50 FEET 

NOTES 

1. DA TUM IS NAYP88

2. lHIS PLAN IS FOR PROPOSED WORK ONLY AND NOT TO
BE USED FOR LOT LINE STAKING OR ANY OlHER
PURPOSE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING
DIGSAFE (1-888-344-7233) AND VERIFYING lHE
LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND & OVERHEAD UTILITIES
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

4. EXISTING SEPTIC LOCATION PER TIE-CARD ON FILE
WllH TOWN.

ROAD 

'2--\7-L� 8---> 
DATE DANIEL A. OJALA, P.E., P.L.S. 

LOCUS MAP 
SCALE 1"=2000'± 

ASSESSORS MAP 36 PARCEL 191-B 

LOCUS IS WITHIN FEMA FLOOD ZONE X 
(AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD) AS 
SHOWN ON COMMUNITY PANEL #25001C0583J 
DATED 7/16/2014 

ZONING SUMMARY 

ZONING DISTRICT: RESIDENTIAL 

MIN. LOT SIZE 
MIN. LOT FRONTAGE 
MIN. FRONT SETBACK 
MIN. SIDE SETBACK 
MIN. REAR SETBACK 
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 

REQUIRED 
33,750 S.F. 
150' 
25' 
25' 
25' 
30' OR 2 STORIES 

SITE PLAN 
OF 

#9 FRANCIS ROAD 
NORTH TRURO, MA 

PREPARED FOR 

MICHELLE JAFFE 

DATE: FEBRUARY 17, 2022 

off 508-362-4541 

I 
fax 508-362-9880 
downcape.com © 

• • • 

down cape eng1neer1n1, inc. 

� 
civil engineers 
land surveyors 

939 Main Street ( Rte 6A) 

YARMOUTHPORT MA 02675 

21-486 JAFFE.DWG
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TOWN OF TRURO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Meeting Minutes 

March 28, 2022 – 5:30 pm 
REMOTE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

 
 
 
Members Present (Quorum): Art Hultin (Chair); Chris Lucy (Vice Chair); Heidi Townsend; Darrell Shedd, 
Virginia Frazier (Alt.) 
 
Members Absent: Fred Todd 
 
Other Participants: Barbara Carboni – Town Planner/Land Use Counsel; Liz Sturdy – Planning 
Department Administrator; Select Board Liaison John Dundas; Regan McCarthy (Applicant); Kiernan 
Healy (BSC Group); Andrea Gulan (Applicant); Ben Zehnder (Attorney for Thomas and Kathleen Dennis); 
Thomas and Kathleen Dennis (Applicants); Select Board Member Sue Areson; Charles Morrison (Abutter 
to Andrea Gulan) 
 
Remote meeting convened at 5:30 pm, Monday, March 28, 2022, by Town Planner/Land Use Counsel 
Carboni who announced that this was a remote meeting which is being broadcast live on Truro TV 
Channel 18 and is being recorded. Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni also provided information as 
to how the public may call into the meeting or provide written comment. Members introduced 
themselves. 
 
Before the Public Comment period, Chair Hultin announced that Member Todd was absent tonight as he 
is in hospice at his home and receiving care. Chair Hultin highlighted Member Todd’s exemplary record 
of service to the Town of Truro and what an incredible person he is.   
 
Public Comment Period 
 
The Commonwealth’s Open Meeting Law limits any discussion by Members of the Board of an issue 
raised to whether that issue should be placed on a future agenda. Speakers are limited to no more than 
5 minutes. No comments were made. 
 
Prior to the commencement of Public Hearing 2022-001/ZBA (SP, VAR) – Regan McCarthy, Chair Hultin 
recused himself and turned over the hearing to Vice Chair Lucy. 
 
Public Hearings (Continued) 
 
2022-001/ZBA (SP, VAR) – Regan McCarthy for property located at 35A Higgins Hollow Road (Atlas Map 
47, Parcel 2, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 20807, Page 42, Plans #665-80 and 689-59). 
Applicant seeks a Special Permit or Variance under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 or § 10, and §30.8 and §50.1 of the 
Truro Zoning Bylaws concerning frontage in the Seashore District.  
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Vice Chair Lucy recognized Ms. McCarthy who said that she had retained new counsel today. Ms. 
McCarthy added that she was requesting a withdrawal of her application in this matter under the 
advisement of her newly retained counsel. Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni advised the 
Members that they could either approve the requested withdrawal of Ms. McCarthy’s application or 
continue the matter.  
 
Vice Chair Lucy made a motion to approve the request to withdraw the application without prejudice 
in this matter. 
Member Shedd seconded the motion. 
So voted, 4-0, motion carries.  
 
Vice Chair Lucy announced the approval of the withdrawal of Ms. McCarthy’s application and Ms. 
McCarthy thanked the Members before departing the meeting.  
 
Prior to the commencement of Public Hearing 2022-002/ZBA (VAR) – Andrea Gulan, Vice Chair Lucy 
turned over the hearing to Chair Hultin. 
 
Chair Hultin recognized Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni who asked as a courtesy to bring 
forward 2022-003/ZBA (SP) – Thomas P., Jr. and Kathleen C. Dennis ahead of 2022-002/ZBA (VAR) – 
Andrea Gulan as the Applicants’ attorney has advised her that they will request a continuance in this 
matter. Chair Hultin agreed to bring the matter forward and he announced that only 4 Members would 
vote on this matter as Vice Chair Lucy has recused himself from this matter. Since only 4 Members 
would vote, Chair Hultin noted that approval of this matter would require a unanimous 4-0 vote. 
 
2022-003/ZBA (SP) – Thomas P., Jr. and Kathleen C. Dennis, Individually and as Trustees for property 
located at 127 South Pamet Road (Atlas Map 48, Parcel 12; Certificate of Title Number: 228604, Land Ct. 
Lot #IC, Plan #16182-E and Land Ct. Lot #lD, Plan #16182-F) and 133 South Pamet Road (Atlas Map 48, 
Parcel 8, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 33550, Page 123). The Applicant seeks a Special Permit 
under M.G.L. Ch. 40A, §6 and §30.7(A) of the Truro Zoning Bylaws to relocate structures on non-
conforming lot and under 30.3 .1.A.2 to exceed by right Seashore District total Gross Floor Area.  
 
Chair Hultin recognized Attorney Zehnder who requested a continuance of this hearing to April 25, 2022. 
Attorney Zehnder said that he hoped that the Members would approve the continuance request.  
 
Chair Hultin recognized Member Shedd who asked for assurances for the Board that no more work will 
progress on the project until this matter is discussed at the next meeting. Attorney Zehnder replied that 
he could not do that as the Building Inspector has issued a building permit and the Truro Conservation 
Commission has approved the move of the dwelling.  
 
Chair Hultin asked Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni concurred with Attorney Zehnder that the 
building permit has not been revoked and that the Applicant has the right to continue to work on the 
property. 
 
Chair Hultin noted that the ZBA has the option to hear the case this evening as it does not have to 
continue this meeting. Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni agreed with Chair Hultin that there are 
issues which need to be resolved. Member Shedd stated that this is a difficult situation and that he was 
prepared to discuss this matter tonight. Member Shedd commented that he was unsure if he was going 
to vote in favor of a continuance.  
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Chair Hultin asked Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni if it was permissible to table this hearing for 
later this evening as it appeared that it would be a lengthy hearing and hear the matter of 2022-
002/ZBA (VAR) – Andrea Gulan. Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni opined that it was 
permissible, but it did require a vote.  
 
Chair Hultin made a motion to table this matter for later this evening after the 2022-002/ZBA (VAR) – 
Andrea Gulan hearing. 
Member Frazier seconded the motion. 
So voted, 4-0, motion carries.  
 
Chair Hultin announced that Vice Chair Lucy returned and would vote on the matter of 2022-002/ZBA 
(VAR) – Andrea Gulan. 
 
2022-002/ZBA (VAR) – Andrea Gulan for property located at 2 Highview Lane (Atlas Map 40, Parcel 97, 
Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 10816, Page 158). Applicant seeks Variance under M.G.L. Ch. 40A 
§10 and §50.1 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw concerning a detached saltbox garage 23.26' from the side yard 
setback where 25' is required in the Residential District.  
 
Chair Hultin recognized Ms. Gulan who stated that she was applying for a Variance as her project was 
18” over the 25’ setback. The reason why is she thought there was plenty of room for aesthetic reasons. 
Ms. Gulan asked for approval of her request and leniency. Chair Hultin asked for more information as to 
the sequence of events which resulted in this situation. Ms. Gulan provided information to include her 
selection of a modular home construction company in Pennsylvania as the building contractor. 
 
Member Shedd noted that he had visited the property and that the Members should approve the 
request for the Variance. Vice Chair Lucy said that this error was not malicious but noted that abutters, 
Charles and Joanna Morrison, had raised concerns via email to the ZBA. Member Frazier said that she 
had driven by the property and had no objection. Member Townsend said that she agreed with her 
colleagues.  
 
Chair Hultin asked if the abutters were attending this hearing, and when there was no reply, Chair Hultin 
who read their concerns aloud. Ms. Gulan noted that she was not surprised that the Morrison family 
had complained as she and the Morrison family have been arguing over the appearance and neglect of 
the Morrison property. Chair Hultin asked if anyone wanted to speak in favor, or opposition, in this 
matter and there were none.  
 
Chair Hultin recognized Member Shedd who stated that he didn’t want the garage to be used as a rental 
apartment and he would want that to be a condition of approval. Town Planner/Land Use Counsel 
Carboni opined that this condition could be included in the approval, but Chair Hultin noted that there 
was no plumbing in the garage. Ms. Gulan added that the addition of plumbing was never in the plan 
and that it would only be used for storage as any alteration would be too expensive.  
 
Vice Chair Lucy made a motion to approve the request for the Variance in this matter. 
Member Shedd seconded the motion. 
So voted, 5-0, motion carries.  
 
Chair Hultin announced to Ms. Gulan that her request was approved, and she thanked the Members 
before departing the meeting. 
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Prior to the restart of the Public Hearing 2022-003/ZBA (SP) – Thomas P., Jr. and Kathleen C. Dennis, 
Chair Hultin announced that Vice Chair Lucy was recused from this matter and a unanimous vote for 
approval was required with only four Members voting. 
 
Chair Hultin announced the resumption of the Public Hearing 2022-003/ZBA (SP) – Thomas P., Jr. and 
Kathleen C. Dennis. Attorney Zehnder stated that he wanted to continue the hearing as he was not 
comfortable with only four Members deciding. Chair Hultin stated that he was concerned that the 
Dennis family has made moves which had prejudiced the ZBA.   
 
Chair Hultin recognized Mr. Dennis who said that this was a complicated matter and that there was no 
attempt to sidestep compliance. Mr. Dennis said that he and his wife wanted to be compliant and 
wanted to get “busy work” prior to the start of the summer season. Mr. Dennis also noted that the 
home will not be occupied until the family received permission from the ZBA. Attorney Zehnder noted 
that Mr. Dennis has permission from the Building Commissioner to move and not occupy the home. 
Attorney Zehnder concluded that the ZBA can’t force the Applicant to proceed with only four Members 
and Chair Hultin, as well as Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni, agreed. Town Planner/Land Use 
Counsel Carboni noted that the Members may still proceed with the hearing and asked Attorney 
Zehnder to consider the Applicant agreeing not to progress with the project until the next hearing’s 
decision. Attorney Zehnder again reiterated that no ZBA in Truro had ever forced an Applicant to 
proceed with only four voting Members and he cautioned the Members not to proceed. 
 
Chair Hultin asked Members for their input and Member Shedd expressed concern that the landscaping 
could be completed on the property before the ZBA decided on the Special Permit application as it 
would take time to seat five Members on the ZBA to decide on this matter. Member Frazier said that she 
agreed with Member Shedd. Member Townsend concurred with Member Shedd. Chair Hultin then 
stated that the comments made regarding this matter become part of the official record. 
 
Chair Hultin asked Mr. Dennis what the Town can expect until the Special Permit application is decided 
upon. Mr. Dennis stated the house is sitting unoccupied on his neighbor’s property, so he said that he 
wanted to move the house to its final spot. Mr. Dennis noted that the Truro Conservation Commission 
permit will expire on May 15, 2022, so there is limited amount of time for any work to be completed. 
Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni noted that the Applicant will appear again in front of the 
Conservation Commission and the Board of Health in early May 2022 as additional approval will be 
needed because of change to the permit that was already granted.  
 
Attorney Zehnder said that the Applicant would assure the ZBA that the Applicant will not connect the 
building to a septic system or occupy it but only move the building to the pilings. Member Shedd asked 
Attorney Zehnder if the pilings would be the foundation for the building and Attorney Zehnder said the 
pilings would be as it would allow the building to be moved again dependent upon the conditions of the 
flood plain in the future. Chair Hultin commented that the Members should vote on a continuance until 
April 25, 2022, and a motion needed to be offered, and it would require 3 affirmative votes. 
 
Chair Hultin made a motion to continue this matter until April 25, 2022. 
Member Townsend seconded the motion. 
So voted, 4-0, motion carries. 
 
Chair Hultin announced the continuance of this matter until April 25, 2022, and Attorney Zehnder 
thanked the Members before departing the meeting.  
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Board Action/Review 
 
Chair Hultin noted that Vice Chair Lucy had rejoined the meeting and asked Select Board Member 
Areson to provide an update on the Work Session that had occurred among Truro committee chairs to 
discuss how to meet the Select Board goals. Select Board Member Areson said that the Select Board had 
not yet been briefed yet so Chair Hultin said this would be discussed at another date. Chair Hultin 
thanked Select Board Member Areson and asked her to let the Select Board know that a new ZBA 
Member may have to be appointed by the Select Board to fill a vacancy. Select Board Member Areson 
then left the meeting. 
 
Approval of Minutes 
 
Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni asked Chair Hultin to review, edit if necessary, and approve the 
minutes on tonight’s agenda. Chair Hultin commented that he had read all the minutes on tonight’s 
agenda and that he found no issues with any of them. Chair Hultin added that the Members would vote 
on each of them separately. Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni stated that a “Rule of Necessity” 
was needed for the 2018 minutes as only Chair Hultin was present on the ZBA at the time. Town 
Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni opined that she would like three Members to vote so there would be 
a majority vote. Member Townsend volunteered to the 3rd Member to vote in those cases and Chair 
Hultin agreed. 
 
Members reviewed the minutes for January 22, 2018, and there were no corrections or edits. 
 
Chair Hultin made a motion to approve the minutes for January 22, 2018, as written.  
Vice Chair Lucy seconded the motion. 
So voted, 3-0, motion carries.   
 
Members reviewed the minutes for May 21, 2018, and there were no corrections or edits. 
 
Chair Hultin made a motion to approve the minutes for May 21, 2018, as written.  
Vice Chair Lucy seconded the motion. 
So voted, 3-0, motion carries.   
 
Members reviewed the minutes for July 23, 2018, and there were no corrections or edits. 
 
Chair Hultin made a motion to approve the minutes for July 23, 2018, as written.  
Vice Chair Lucy seconded the motion. 
So voted, 3-0, motion carries.   
  
Members reviewed the minutes for December 17, 2018, and there were no corrections or edits. Town 
Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni suggested a correction as she was not the Interim Town Planner at 
the time and Chair Hultin agreed to the correction. 
 
Chair Hultin made a motion to approve the minutes for December 17, 2018, as amended by Town 
Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni.  
Vice Chair Lucy seconded the motion. 
So voted, 3-0, motion carries.   
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Members reviewed the minutes for January 24, 2022, and there were no corrections or edits. 
 
Vice Chair Lucy made a motion to approve the minutes for January 24, 2022, as written.  
Member Shedd seconded the motion. 
So voted, 4-0, motion carries.   
 
Town Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni thanked the Members for approving the minutes. 
  
Vice Chair Lucy made a motion to adjourn at 6:54 pm. 
Member Shedd seconded the motion. 
So voted, 5-0, motion carries. 
 
Due to a technical issue, following the adjournment vote and under the advisement of Town 
Planner/Land Use Counsel Carboni, Mr. Morrison was recognized by Chair Hultin. Chair Hultin stated 
that the public hearing was closed and the decision in the matter was rendered. Mr. Morrison thanked 
the Members for addressing his family’s concerns specifically about the closeness of the project to the 
road. The meeting ended. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

Alexander O. Powers 

Board/Committee/Commission Support Staff 
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